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TIME FILED

TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF

Glendive, Montana
Sept. 26, 1960

Mailgram
W.,Re Bjorklund:

Returned herewith is letter from Osmos Wood Yreserving Co. dated Sept. 20th
including billing and insurance premium,

The billing is correct and the insurance premium is to be added to Form
107 forwarded with our letter of Sept. 1L, 1960.

We requested with our letter that you include‘% ($25.,00) of the fire in=

sgrance premium in St, Paul in order to expikdite payment. We forwarded Form

107 with our letter of Sept. lith. A e
Di {on Englneer




MANUFACTURERS OF OSMOSALTS - OSMOPLASTIC: PENTOX -

OSMOSE WOOD PRESERVING CO. of AMERICA, Inc.
y s

General Offices 980 ELLICOTT STREET, BUFFALO 9, NEW YORK ELmwood 5905

September 20th, 1960.

Mr., W. R. Bjorklund, District Engineer,
Northern Pacific Railway Company,
St. Paul 1, Minnesota.

Re: S-69-210
Dear Mr. Bjorklund:

As you requested, we are attaching
receipted invoice for the fire insurance as
covered by paragraph 4 on page 5 of our agreement.
We understand, of course, that this item will be
shared fifty-fifty by each of our companies.

We are also enclosing invoice, in tripli-
cate, for the inspection and in place preservative
treatment of the eight bridges on the Rosebud
Branch and the two on the B&CM Branch, which work
has been completed.

We want to take this opportunity to
express our appreciation to you and other members
of your company for the splendid cooperation we
received while doing this work,

Yours very truly,
/

=

John L. Surdam,
President,

SERVING INDUSTRY and UTILITIES SINCE 1
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C§Q WAIVER OF LIEN ON ACCOUNT OF MATERIAL FURNISHED AND LABOR RENDERED

o

STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF ERIE 835
CITY OF BUFFALO

WHEREAS, the undersigned, OSMOSE WOOD PRESERVING CO, OF AMLRICA,
INC., has a contract for the inspection and preservative treatment of
Company bridges in Montana for the NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY,
which requires the furnishing of material and labor.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW YE THAT OSMOSE WOOD FRESERVING CO, OF
AMERICA, INC. the undersigned, for and consideration of the sum of
One and More dollars, and other good and valuable considerations,
the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby waive and
release any and all lien, or claim, or right of lien on the premises
of the NORTHERN FACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, under the statutes of the
State of Montana, on account of labor or material or both, furnished,
or which may be furnished, the undersigned, to or on account of the
above mentioned contract.

GIVEN, under its hand and seal this l4th day of September,1960.

OSMOSE WOOD PRES:RVING CO.
OF AMERICA, INC.

BY: l g /"'/}L ) ./C'l /Vw‘)_\/\/v
Guy F. Yéun
Ireasurer

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TQ BEFORE ME
T&IS_}yth day of September, 1960

‘bl & . LGl
;ﬁé&ﬁ&géf. Abé;ﬁ
/Notary Fublic, County of Erie
State of New York

LORETTA E. ABEL

dew Yore
. é(——

€ iifi 19 e
My Commission Expires March 30, 1948




S5=69-210
Glendive, Montana
September 14, 1960

Mre. e Re B;]orklund:

Attached herto is Estimate number 1 and final in connection with
Contract dated June 8, 1960 with Osmose liood Preserving Co. of Buffalo,
New York for wood preserving treaiment of Company Bridges in Montana.

As per phone conversation with your office the totals have been left
blank for inclusion of the fire insurance premium as per Paragraph four
page 5 of the Contract.

Will you please return 1 copy of estimate after completion for

our file,

H. 0. WILKINS
Division Engineer




CONTRACTOR

NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
Osmose Wood Preserving Co. of Buffalo, New York

-
Inspaction & Preservative Treatment of Co. Bridges a7 Various leocalioms in Montana
2 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (TOWN AND STATE)
Ko / @
psTiMar = no. & & Final or work For THE MonTH oF fugust & September 1960 npER conTRACT DATED_ SUNe 8y 19 60
UNIT |lconTracT TOTAL WORK TO DATE PREVIOUS ESTIMATE THIS ESTIMATE ACCT.
' PRICE QUANTITIES AMOUNT QUANTITIES AMOUNT QUANTITIES AMOUNT NO.
100 176 |30

ITEMS OF WORK
100 476 |30

N.pIo7_

8-24

L5

i e

sum | $476+3(

ki

100

Item #1
Treat Stringers Bridge #2 Rosebud Branch

=
o

Ttem 72 U
Treat Stringers Bridge #3 Rosebud Branch é‘u'%ép $728.93 il 1
i e T 100 ;g :325 78

Ttem #3 i
Treat Stringers Bridge #6 Rosebud Braneh Sum  XK$3 wdo| &
$325 o?@ 2ﬁi 78

item #4
. Treat Stringers, Piling & Braecing Bridge Lamp ol 8
Sum $511.22 1dof 8 2 (22

# 6-1 Rosebud Branch

b7 | 11

Iten #5
Treat Stringers, Piling & Bracing Bridge L
$577 .14 ik

#13 Rosebud Beaswh Branch
oq 1076 | 86

[
g
o

Item #6
Treat Stringers, Piling & Bracing Aridge
Sem  P1176.84
64 | &

#1J, Rosebud Branch

Ttem ‘7‘,7
Treat Stringers Bridge 725.1 Rosebud Branch|Su¥ | $626.84 |00 | ¢
2 980 | 85

85

ot
8
ol
Lags
8

Item #8
Treat Stringers, Piling & Bracing Bridge
#29A Rosebud Braneh Sum $980.89

Item #9
Treat Stringers & Caps Bridge #7
B C &i Braneh Sha2.23 300 | R
109 #

88

2
{

Tairm
um $656.90 | 100

| Item #10
Treat Stringers Bridge #10 B € & M Branch

5400

n

)
b
ot

Item #11
Fire insurance Premium as Per Paragrarh
Four page 5 of Contract. Premium to be divided \mmmx
B |2

equally between the two parties,
50,00
' ) o

Fully receipted
¢
6,508,01

Z%RETAINED

ZRETAINED %RETAINED
FORMER PAYMENTS DUE ON THIS EST.
g 6’508101

$
6,508,01

EXTRA WORK PER LIST ATTACHED
I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ESTIMATE |S CORRECT:
T - .
/ : Bliysy  ASSISTART ENGINEER BRANCE
6,508,01

DISTRICT ENGINEER

19

DATE

M.W.




OFFICE OF_ o
EHIER. 508 o

cpp 19 1960 St. Paul, Minn.
y. C0. S.pto 16, 1%00

: \EAC. RY
N PACIFIY

NORTHER

5-69-210

My, M, O, Woxland:

As you know, we have a contract dated June 8, 1960, with
the Osmose Wood Preserving Company to spray and otherwise treat cer-
tain bridges on the Rosebud and the B&CM Branches on the Yellowstone
Division. The work was recently completed.

Attached hereto is a copy of Division Engineer Wilkins'
report of the llith, together with three page report covering the
work done under the contract and the econditions found at the bridges.

Under the 1960 Form 134 the pegging of reject piles on
Bridge 13 on the Rosebud Branch will be performed.

We also plan to frame the dump bents of Bridge 1ll, which
recent inspection as well as annual bridge inspection determined
4hat-these piling were in poor condition.

You will notice that the Osmose Wood Preserving Company's
erews placed Osmos Plastic around some of the piling at no cost.

There is attached verifax copies of Osmose Wood Preserving Company's
Bridge Inspection and Treating Report eovering that work.

W. R. BJORKLUND

WRBsl District Engineer
enc.

ccs: Mr. Ho, Ro Peterson
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The following work was done under Contract on Bridges

44l

Bridge #29A Rosebud Branch cont'd

!

ng were ground treated with Osmo Plastic. ( No charge)

Ll & #2 in bent #5 were not ground lined. ( Previously poste
f5 in bent #6 is a reject pile. Rotted out below ground line.
ated walk on bridge was given 1 spray coat. ( No charge)

llowing time was spent by Contractor ground lining this bridge.
Foreman 5 Hrs. at $3.63

Helper 11 Hrs. at $3.38

Laborer 24 Hrs. at $1.50

Bridge #7 On B & C M Branch

Stringers and caps were drilled and internal treated and given 2 spray coats.
Caps and stringers are in good condition and no soft or rotten spots were found.
79 Gallons was used,

Galvanized iron on stringers and caps is in good condition.

Bracing and piling were untreated and were given 2 spray coats. ( No charge)
except for bent #1 which is a posted bent.

Bridge #10 on B & C M Branch

Stringers were drilled and internal treated and given 2 spray coats,

171 Gallons was used.
Galvanized iron on stringers is in very poor condition.
As shown on sheet #1 the stringer #6 over bent #8 was rotted out at the end.

The following was onmitted from Bridge #l. Rosebud Branch

The following time was spent by Contractor ground lining Bridge #l,
Foreman 9 Hrs. at $3.63

Helper 7 Hrs. at $3.38

Laborer 4/ Hrs. at $1.50
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w#  TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF |32=sc=

M.

St, Paul, Minnesota  August 12, .,

MR, H, J. WILKINS: GLENDIVE

Re contract with Osmose Wood Preserving Company spraying bridges on Colstrip
and Shephard Lines STOP Contractor will start Tuesday, August 16 STOP Their

Railroad Sales Manager, John Storer, plans to be at Billings evening of 16th
and Hockinberry will superintend the work STOP Understand you have been in

contact with Hoekinberry, and that equipment has now arrived STOP Monson or
one of his assistants should take an interest in this work and you must have

an ingpector at the site for furnishing complete report. B-121,

WRB: 2 W, R, BJORKLUND
cc MATL Mr. H. R. Peterson | Distriet Engineer
Mr. C. E. Ekberg




OFFICE OF
rive=s =MAINFER
St. Paul, Minnesota
14 1960 July 13, 1960

o YL GO

ST. PAUL. MINN 5=69-210

35052

Kr. A. N, GOttBChaldg

Pleagse refer to the Chief Pngineer's letter of June 9
transmitting fully executed contract and additional copies of the
agreement dated June 8, 1960, with the Osmose Wood Preserving
Company of Buffalo, New York, involving the wood preservative
treatment to ten (10) Railway bridges on the Rosebud and B&(M
Branches, Yellowstone Division,

Attached hereto for filing with the above mentioned
contract is Comprehensive General Liability Poliecy No. 8657163,
Scheduled Property Floater Policy No. M-686201, including Cone
tractual Liability Endorsement issued by The Travelers of
Hartford, Connecticut,

Instruments of insurance have been aspproved and ini-
tialed by our Legal Department.

JNJtb W. R. BJORKLUND
enc, Pistrict Engineer

ce: Mr. He R, Peterson
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JUN 28 1960

NORTHERI PACiFiC RY. CQ,
ST. PAUL, MINMt

MEMORANDUM NO. 6 - BORING PROCEDURE FOR BRIDGE STRUCTURES

There has been a basic change in our procedure for the inspection and pre-
servative treatment of bridge and trestle structures which has developed over
the past several years and which we would like to make known to you.

When we first started our inspection and treating work on older bridges some

7 years ago, we figured that, like poles, the major benefits would lie in apply-
ing our penta preservative to the exterior of wood surfaces. We soon found,
however, that sounding with a hammer turned up a substantial amount of
critical internal decay in different areas of the structure. Whenever such
internal decay was discovered, we evaluated it by boring and using a Shell
Thickness Indicator to determine remaining strength. We then flooded internal
voids with preservative.

Internal decay has proved to be such an important factor in structures composed
of all types of timber that we have now gone a step further. All locations
indicated on the attached Diagram are now bored whether or not sounding by
hammer indicates internal voids. Preservative is applied under pressure to
each hole and the hole is filled with a treated dowel.

We do this because it has become apparent that a good deal of incipient decay
can be present at these vulncrable points even if it is not yet sufficiently
advanced to respond to sounding. This can easily be observed in the field by
the quantity of preservative taken up by the interior of apparently sound
timbers and the manner in which it comes out a check or bolt hole several
feet away from point of application.

Our Specifications, a copy of which is also attached, have been changed to
include this new standard procedure.

John L. Surdam
President

June, 1960
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140,18a
ADDENDUM A

Specifications for Inspection and Treatment

of Bridge Structures

In recognition of the fact that the decay pattern of standing timber is affected by whether or not timber is primarily

in contact with earth or air, separate and different techniques and materials are to be used as follows:

I. ABOVE GROUND PORTION OF STRUCTURE

(1) Sound all exposed wood areas designated for inspection, paying special attention to regions surrounding
drift pins, bolt holes or where wood is in conjunction with wood.

(2) Inspection borings are to be made in locations as indicated on attached Diagram 140,27 and wherever
indicated by sounding, The preservative material shall be applied under pressure to refusal, after
which bored hole shall be plugged with treated dowel.

(3) External treatment of designated timber members shall be to fiber saturation with particular attention
to checks, bolt hole areas and other surface openings.

(4) The preservative material shall be ¢‘24-12"’, a patented solution containing a minimum of 5% penta-

chlorophenol by weight in a diluent which will not support combustion 48 hours after application.

(5) Upon completion, Contractor shall furnish Owner a Quality Control Report stating preservative retentions

from a sample of approximately 2% of all above-ground timbers treated specifying locations where analysis

borings were obtained.

BELOW GROUND PORTION OF STRUCTURE

(1) Ground surrounding pilings shall be excavated to depth of 18’’, exposed area sounded and bored, all
decay removed from exterior and evaluated for strength in relation to load prior to rejection or treatment,
(2) Where internal cavities are located Contractor’s preservative known as ‘‘Hollow Heart Solution’’ shall
be applied internally to refusal prior to plugging all bored holes with treated dowels,
External treatment shall comprise application of Osmoplastic, a patented thixotropic gel wood preserv-
ing compound, to that area of wood from 15’’ below ground level to 3’’ above, Osmoplastic consists
of approximately 50% by weight of the toxic chemicals sodium fluoride, dinitrophenol, potassium
bichromate and pentachlorophenol in a coal tar vehicle, Treated area shall be covered with OsmoShield
to prevent leaching of the toxic chemicals into the surrounding ground. OsmoShield is a kraft-backed
polyethylene film 20’ in width,
Excavated poles shall be backfilled in such a manner as not to allow depressions that could be caused

by future settling of the earth.
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NURTHERN rAuiiic kY. CO.
ST. PAUL, MINN.,

623

Mr. He Re Peterson:

Recently I discussed spraying heavy materials with a repre-
sentative of the Dearborn Chemical Company. This gentleman is pre=
pared to spray their product on a structure for demonstration purposes
and carries a complete outfit for this purpose.

Our bridge maintenance crews use large amounts of Laurel
No. 9 for tie coating and should heat creosote for field treating cuts
and abrasions in treated materials and treated pile topse. At present
the above material is heated over an open fire, often a considerable
distance from the work as required for safety purposes. This practice
is labor wasting.

The Dearborn outfit includes an Acrawatt electric drum
heater, which has proven very adequate for heating the NO-0X-ID
products. It is possible that the drum heater would not be effective
for heating full drums of Laurel No. 9; however, the pail heater would
most certainly heat creosote,

If you concur, I will requisition one each of the RH-l drum
heater at $29.50 and of the PH-5 bucket heater at $16.75. Supervisor
Rea will check the effectiveness of these items. If they prove out,
for 1961 Budget I will recommend that enough of each be obtained that
each bridge maintenance crew can be equipped. Besides the savings
in labor, the use of really hot creosote and asphalt will greatly
benefit new treated timber construction.

Acrawatt circulars are attached.

Bridge Engineer (/




S%. Paul, Minnesota

3505

ir. A M. Cottschald:

There is attached for filing fully executed agree-
ment dated June 8, 1960, with Osmose Wood Preserving Company
of Buffalo, New York, covering wood preservative treatment
o bridges on Fosebud and B&CH Branches,

Also attached is My, Burgess' letter of June 6 %o
Mr. Macfarlane endorsed for ewecution of the above contract
by the Chief fngineer.

Ten additional copies of the agresment are attached
for your distribution.

H. R. PETERSON

Chief "ngineer
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JUN 8 1950

NORTHERN PACIFIC RY. CO,
ST. PAUL, MINN, St. Paul, Minnesota
June 8, 1960

606
Mr, H., R, Peterson:

Please refer to your letter of June 2, file 3505, trans-
mitting for execution or authority to execute, proposed agreement
with Osmose Wood Preserving Co. of America, Inc., covering the
spraying, with Osmosepenta formula, of various pile and timber
trestles on the Rosebud and Billings and Central Montana Branches.

Both copies of the agreement are returned herewith, to-
gether with my letter of June 6 to Mr. Macfarlane, on which there
has been endorsed authority for you to execute. When fully
executed, please file the Northern Pacific copy with the Secretary.

G Gsgene.




St. Peul, Minnesota
June 6, 1960

606

Mr. Robert S, Macfarlane:

Attached, in duplicate, is proposed agreement with the
Osmose Wood Preserving Co, of America, Inc.,, of Buffalo, New York,
covering the spraying with Osmosepenta formula, eight untreated pile
and timber trestles on our Rosebud Branch and two untreated pile and
timber trestles on the Billings and Central Montana Branch, Yellow-
stone Division.

It is estimated by our Engineering Department that with-
out spraying we may expect to have to rebuild all ten of these
structures within five years, but by immediate spraying replacement
should not be necessary for 17 years. The bid price of the contractor
is $6,500.

I recommend the attached proposed agreement be executed.
If you approve, please execute or authorize execution by the Chief
Engineer,

\ Mr. Burgess:
ecution

of this contract




St. Paul, Minnesota
June 2, 1960

File: 3505

My, C., H. Burgess:

Please refer to your letter of April 8 in regard
to handling of work by eontraet for spraying with Osmose-
penta formula various pile and timber trestles on the
Rosebud and Billings & Central Montana branches.

For execution or authority to execute, attached
are Contractor's copy and Railway Company's copy of the
proposed contract and specifications for Osmose wood
preservative treatment.

HRP/jwm
attachments

H. R. PETERSON
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2. PAUL, MINN, May 31, 1960

8-69-210
Mr, He Re Petersons

Please see your letter of April 11, file 3505,
concerning spray treatment of 10 bridges on the Yellowstone
Division; 8 on the Rosebud Branch, and 2 on the B&CM Branch,
This work is planned in order to perpetuate these old
timber structures,

The agreements have now been executed on the part
of Mr, Surdam, President of the Osmose Wood Preserving
Company and I am sending you herewith the Northern Pacific
and the Contractor's copies for execution on the part of
the Railway Company. You will note Northern Pacific's copy
has been initialed by Attorney Krenge71.

/
/
/

P

v W, | {
f h i / 1/ v [ R
N

WRE:m ba
Enc, Distriet Engineer

/
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o 8-69-210

CE 3505

Mr. He R. Peterson:

We have yours of April 21lst concerning use of Osmoplastic
by the Northern States Power Company.

The proposed treatment on certain bridges on the Rosebud
and B&CM Branches is somewhat different than the Osmoplastic re-
ported by the Northern States Power Company. In the case of the
Northern States Power Company, they were dealing with the ground
line treatment with Osmoplastic and other materials similar to what
we have been doing for the past five years on piling at a great many
locations on the Eastern District. On the Rosebud and B&QM Branches
we will be treating Fir stringers and caps, and cedar untreated
piling above the ground line by flooding pentachlorophenol formula-
tion over the structure. The cedar piling above ground line, of
course, still have the sapwood available and even the Northern States
Power Company's report indicates that the sapwood will absorb the
treatment but the heartwood of the cedar post did not accept the
penetration. Accordingly, I think we should go ahead with the work
on the Rosebud and B&TM Branches.,

The report of the American Wood-Preservers! Association,
as put out by the Northern States Power Company, indicated that there
was no significant penetration into the cedar heartwood. Actually,
the test has only been in operation for three years and, accordingly,
it does not seem to me that we could expect too much penetration into
the heartwood in that period of time, However, in placing Osmoplastic
at the ground line, we remove the rotted sapwood and place a rela-
tively thick coating of Osmoplastic, between 1/8 and 1/L of an inch,
and then wrap it with the special paper. It seems to me that if the
decay causing item is kept away from the heartwood that there should
be preservative or delayed rot available. As I mentioned a number of
times, this is now the fifth year for our Osmoplastic experiment and
we will unwrap some of the piling, take increment borings, and thereby
determine the penetration of the penta solution into the heartwood.
In addition, you will recall, we will be salvaging or rather cutting
off some of the piling at Bridge 3.1 near Lake Phalen, on the Duluth




Mr. He Re Peterson -2 - May 3, 1960

Line here in St, Paul, and at that time will run some tests on the
dispersion of the pentachlorophenol. Mr, Zietlow has the necessary
chemicals available to detect this osmosis which is supposed to
take place. This becomes possible because of the single tracking
between St., Paul and White Bear will no longer require the double
track bridge at Bridge 3.l.

I have discussed this situation with Mr. Zietlow and his
primary claim is that the report from the Northern States Power
Company indicated that Osmosalts did not penetrate significantly
into the heartwood and, therefore, the claims of the OsmoseWood
Preserving Company were exaggerated. I do not believe that Mr,
Zietlow intends to convey the impression that the Osmoplastic is
not worthwhile, but he merely feels that the claims of the supplier
are greater than experience indicates. Obviously, we could not wait
for an actual service test on piling as they would be completely
rotted off and require replacement before the test of the first
bridge was completeds

/

|

;. 3 :
A g/ Lor—
WRB: b Figpfﬁét Eng ineer :
/

o

P.S. Actually, pressure treated creasote dogs not penetrate heartwood
of either/Fir)or cedar,




St. Paul, Minnesota
April 21, 1960

File: 3505

PERSONAL
Mpr. W. K. Bjorklund:

I understand My. Zietlow has some adverse
information pertaining to the use of Osmoplastic
material based on data issued by the Northern States
Power Company.

Will you please review this information and
advise what if any effect it will have on your
previous recommendations for Osmose treatment on
certain bridges on the Rosebud Branch, also the
B, & C, M, Brenech?

H. R. PETERSON




St. Paul, Minnesota
April 11, 1960

File: 3508

Mr, W. R. Bjorklund:

Please refer to your letter of March 1,
file 8-69-210, about spraying, with Osmose Penta
Formulation, ten bridges on the Yellowstone
Division.

This matter was referred to Mr, Burgess.
His reply dated April 8 authorigzed contraeting this
work with the Osmose Wood Preserving Company.

You may arrange for execution of original
and duplicate copy of the proposed contract by the
Osmose Company and forward to me for handling of
execution by the Railway Company.

H R PETFRCNN

ee: Mr., C, E, Ekberg
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NURTHERI +vaniu RY. GO,
ST. PAUL, MINN.

St. Paul, April 8, 1960

Mr. H. R. Peterson:

As recommended in your letter of April 7, file 3505,
you may arrange for the handling of the work in connection with
the spraying with Osmosepenta formulation of the pile and
timber trestles on the Rosebud Branch and on the Billings
& Central Montana Branch by contracting this work with the

Osmose Wood Preserving Company.

\f?z7é?£i7<;§i/c/t;7 Laex)




St. Paul, Minnesota
April 7, 1960

File: 3505
My. M, 0. Woxland:

A hurried review of correspondence in regard to
Osmoplastic treatment of piles as covered in the annual
Form 134 indicates application of this method for extending
life of untreated piles in timber trestles has been quite
limited -~ in fact, none on the Rocky Mountain Division, and
only a comparatively small number on the Idaho Division as
compared with applications being made on the Tacoma Division.
The question of applying Osmoplastic treatment to the tele-
graph and telephone line poles is being discussed.

As you are undoubtedly interested in the appli-
cation of this treatment for piles on the east end, which
has been carried out annually since 1954, attached, for
your information, is copy of my letter dated April 6 to
Mr. Burgess. It will be noted satisfactory performance is
being secured which yields desirable savings as far as piles
are concerned and anticipated application of Osmoplastic
treatment to telegraph and telephone poles.

Several copies of Bridge Engineer's sketch dated
December 1, 1954, Index 1811-130, are attached in the event
you will desire to discuss further with Messrs. Smith and
Wold the Osmoplastic treatment of piles.

In 1955 Distriet Engineer Bjorklund arranged for
service test record to cover application of Osmoplastic spot
preservative on certain bridge piling and ties. It may
well be that a similar arrangement was not made on the Western
District. Therefore, I am attaching a pad of report forms,
Index 1811~130-A, together with four copies of print, file
440-339, revised October 31, 1955, covering details of stain-
less steel metal tags for curve elevation and Osmose piling.

HRP/ jwm : 3
attachments H. R. PETERSON




OSMOPLASTIC TREATMENT ot PILES

Before treatment with @smo plastic, pile
shall bhe bored to determine extent of
Timber Pile heart rot and hole plugged with treated
; wood plug.

Osmo plastic to be ‘applied with a brush
using ‘% gallon per pile.

Treatment shall be protected with a single
layer of Osmeo Shield paper with 2' jap

at jeints.

2 minimvm lap

e Normal gqround sirface.
gw 9

/" Galv. roofing nails at 6" ctrs. around top of paper
and as req'd to secure 2" minimum lap.

\ l‘\L’———L Bevel hangover with hatchet.

y L Remove decayecl material fclean with wire brush.
I 4
|

| l{“ﬁ'xCavate as reguir-cd fo paint and wrap
K" fo required depth,

Note
l Excavation fo be deep e€novgh to allow n'mamA
of ull rotten wood with 20" mummum depth,
| Rotten wood to be removed from hole care
being taken that none mixes with backfill,
B¥p i

N.P. Ry Co.
Office of Bridge £ng. S5t Pavl Dec /3%

Painted with Osmoplastic

Painted with Osmoplastc and
wrapped with Osmo Shield paper

JAG Index 18//- 130




St. Paul, Mimnesota
April 7, 1960

File: 3505

Mr. C, H., Burgess:

Approved Form 134 for 1960 includes spraying with Osmose-
penta formulation eight untreated pile and timber trestles on the
Rosebud Branch and two untreated pile and timber trestles on the
Billings & Central Montana Branch, Yellowstone Division.

The stringers in the Rosebud Branch trestles were placed
in the period 1938-49 replacing stringers installed in 1923 for which
the stringer service life was 15 to 26 years. Piling in the Rosebud
Branch trestles were replaced in the period 1945-53, thereby establish-
ing a service life of 22-30 years. The stringers in the B. & C. M,
Branch trestles were placed in 1941 replacing piles placed in 1913
and established a service life of 28 years.

Inspection of these trestles in July 1959 indicated five
years or more of expectable remaining life.

According to our information, in view of the purchase of the
Colstrip coal mine, the Montana Power Company expect possibly to
start shipping coal by rail in about two years, although their new
steam generating plant will not be constructed in Billings for five
or six years. At the present time only an oceasional train is oper-
ated on the Rosebud Branch to pick up a load of livestoek or for
other purposes.

Messrs. Ekberg and Bjorklund recommend spraying the ten
bridges with Osmose formulation by which it is anticipated a minimum
of twelve years' additional service life will be secured. It is
further anticipated that if spraying is not performed at this time
we may expect complete rebuilding of the ten structures in about five
years at a total cost in excess of $42,000. The cost of spraying at
this time is estimated at $6,500 so that we will then put off rebuild-
ing the structures for seventeen years in lieu of being faced with
complete rebuilding in five years of the components now recommended for
spraying.

Attached is statement dated Office of Distriet Engineer,
March 16, showing the economic setup. The first column covers present
cost to replace components. The second column covers cost of spraying.
The remaining columns merely carry out the investment on long-range
basis; that is the present-day worth of money to be set aside in order




Mr. Burgess - 2 4/7/60

to rebuild the structures in five years and also the amount of money
that would have to be set aside at this time in order to rebuild the

structures in 1977 or at the end of the service life of the Osmose
formulation.

The solution to be applied consists of pentachlorophenol in
fuel oil diluent with special additives to provide long-term toxieity.
This preservative is applied in a manner aimed at an absorption of

0.25 1b. of dry pentachlorophenol per cubie foot in the outer half inch
of the wood.

As the application of the Osmose formulation requires special
equipment and experienced applicators, it is preferable that the spray-
ing be handled by the Osmose Wood Preserving Company's crews with
their equipment. Clearance has been secured by Mr. Hare from the
Organization to permit such handling by contract work.

It will be noted that three timber trestles on the Rosebud

Branch and two on the B, & C., M, Branch are included in Fom 134 for
replacement,

Attached is copy of proposed contract and specifications with
the Osmose Wood Preserving Company to cover spraying of the ten bridges.

May I have your authority to arrange for handling this work
by contract?

HRP/jwm
attachments H. R. PETERSON




St. Paul, Minnesota
April 6, 1960 WRB

File: 3505
Mr, C. H. Burgess:

This has reference to your letter of April h, file 2506, and
returning herewith Mr, Hill's letter of March 30 relative to the treat-
ment of poles by the Osmoplastic method.

We have been protecting cedar piling at the ground line with
Osmoplastic since 1955. Deterioration of cedar piling is confined to the
area immediately below the surface of the ground due to alternate wetting
and drying of the piling. All of this type of treatment has been per-
formed by our regular Bridge and Building crews, and we have found that
specialized experience is not necessary for such applieation,

To date we have treated several thousand piling and intend to
remove the paper protective shield this summer to thoroughly inspect some
of the piles. In addition, at Bridge 3 on the White Beayr Line, for which
we just this month received approval from the St. Paul City Couneil for
elosing the street, we will be able to cut off some of these four-year old
Osmos-treated piling to determine by chemical methods the actual osmosis
which has taken place during the intervening years.

The primary preservative is pentachlorophenol. This method of
treatment relies on the natural osmosis to disburse the preservative. The
plastic type of chemical, which is the earrier for the pentachlorophenol,
is protected from leaching into the ground with a special paper wrapping.

On September 15, 1954, following Mr. Bjorklund's request to the
Otter Tail Power Company of Fergus Falls, he received the following infor-
mation:

"In reply to your letter of September 13 » we have been using the
Osmose Wood Preserving Company system of ground line treatment for
standing poles since the late Thirties. Our experience has been
entirely on westem red cedar poles. Originally we did our own work,
buying the material from the Osmose Wood Preserving Company, but for
the last two years we have contracted with them for the complete job.
We consider the work well worthwhile and are continuing to treat at
the rate of about 4000 poles a year, At least five years of life

is being added to the standing poles."

Based on older installations of Osmoplastic on timber bridge pil-
ing on the Chicago & North Westem Railway, we feel reascnably sure that
piling can be given an additional fifteen or twenty years of life.
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Assuming seventeen years as the probable increased life, we
find that in Mr. Hill's particular case the present-day worth of 1000
new poles in ten years will be $30,700 calculated at 5 per cent interest.
If these same 1000 poles are now treated with Osmoplastie, then the
replacement will not take place for t wenty-seven years. The present-day
worth of Osmosing at this time and replacing in twenty-seven years is a
total of $17,650. It is further possible to retreat with Osmose after,
say, twenty years, in which case the present-day worth of the entire job
would be less than $15,000,

On the basis of the foregoing, there is a fifty per cent saving
in present-day worth of treating with Osmoplastic at this time as com-
pared with admitting that the poles would have to be renewed in ten
years.

On an annual cost basis ealculated at five per cent, including
a sinking fund to replace the poles at fifty-year cycles, we find that
the annual cost of 1000 poles is $1,675.

If the same 1000 poles are treated by Osmoplastic, including
retreatment when necessary and providing sinking fund for eventual
replacement of poles, the annual cost would be $515,

We feel that the protection of cedar poles and piling by the
Osmoplastic method is very well worthwhile and certainly provides a lower
annual cost.,

However, it would appear that we might be subjected to claims
if this work were contracted, as our own Bridge and Building crews had
no trouble in making similar installations to our pile bridges. Each
of our four Eastern divisions has B&B men who have done this type of work.
I1f necessary, they could supervise the work until the Communication
employees have become proficient in determining the extent to which the
decayed material should be removed,

HRP/ jwm
attachment H: R. PETER:
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RORTHERN PACIFIC RY. COL
ST. PAUL, MINN, St, Paul, Minnesota
April 4, 1960

2506

Mr, H. R, Peterson:
I attach hereto a letter received from Mr, D. C,
Hill about treatment of poles by the Osmoplastic method,
lease let me have your comments and recommendations

with return of the attachment,

./
Aty s







Page 2 March 30, 1960

Several of the power companies and some of the telephone com-
panies have already started re-treatment progreams of this nature,
and it is my understanding that the Chicago & North Western treated
1,000 poles last year and eare so well pleased with the results that
they will treat additional poles this year.

If we are to initiate a re-treatment program such as this let-
ter, in effect, recommends, it would be our desire to have the work
performed entirely by the Osmose Wood Preserving Compeny whoee cost
figures have been indicated above. This, of course, raises certain
questions regarding our labor agreement with the I. B. E. W. employ -
ees, and during the course of our investigation Mr. Hare's department
vas requested for an opinion &8 to whether or mot this work could be
contracted as intended. Mr. Hare's reply quoted several Third Divi-
sion Awvards indicating that work covered by an agreement may be let
to contract when special skills or special equipment are required.
Here is an indication of the Adjustment Board's reasoning teken from
the Third Division's Award No. 6112:

"The rule is well established and settled by awards
of this division that work covered by the scope rule of
an agreement camnnot be taken away from employees covered
thereby by comtracting that it be performed by others who
are outside the sgreememt. See awards cited in 3839, also
Avards 5151, 5563, 5839.

"The carrier may comtract work out vhen special skills,
equipment, or materials are required, or when the work is
unusual or novel in character, or involves a considereble
understending. See Avards 757, 2338, 2465, 3206, k712, 4776,
5029, 5151, 530k, 5563.

"The work to be contracted out is to be considered as
a whole and may not be subdivided for the purpose of deter-
mining vhether some of it could be perfcrmed by the employees
of the carrier. See Awards 3206, W776, 49sk, 5304, and 5563.

"The burden of proof is on the carrier to show by fac-
tual evidence that its decision to comtract work out is
Justified under the circumstances. See Avards 2338, k671,
S304, 5457 end 5563."

From the second parsgraph of the above quotation it is appareat
that the proposed re-tregtment work vould not have to be subdivided
(such as having our crews dig around the base of the pole and having
the Osmose people apply the preservative) so long as either a spe- ‘
cial skill, equipment, or materisl is required.
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NORTHER® + . .aariC RY. €O
ST. PAUL, MINN. 2 S,

Mr. He R. Peterson:

Referring to your letter of March 22, File 3505, regarding
proposed Osmose preservative treatment on ten untreated timber trestles
on the Rosebud and B&CM Branches of the Yellowstone Division:

Stringers in Rosebud Branch trestles listed were placed in
period 1938-19L9, replacing stringers placed in 1923. This establishes
a service life of 15 to 26 years for stringers. Piling in the Rosebud
Branch trestles were placed in period 1945-1953, replacing those placed
in 1923 establishing a service life of 22-30 years. Stringers in B&CM
Branch trestles listed were placed in 19L1 replacing those placed in
1913 establishing a service life of 28 years.

Inspection of these trestles in July 1959 indicated five years
or more of expectable life remaining in the portions recommended for
Osmose spraying. Some other trestles were found to have a shorter ex-
pectable life. Three trestles on the Rosebud and two on the B&CM are
now carried on Form 134 for replacement. The proposed Osmose treatment
covers most untreated timber not scheduled for replacement. Exceptions
are bents and stringers in Rosebud Bridges 19, 19.1, 21, 25 and 29, and
B&CM Bridge 5.

No work of any consequence has been done on Rosebud Branch
trestles since 1954 in anticipation of dieselization, and consequent
abandonment of the coal facilities. It is now understood that the Mon-
tana Power Company has purchased the Colstrip coal mine, and expect to
start shipping coal by rail in about two years, although a new steam
generating plant will not be constructed for five or six years.

This new plant is expected to consume about 100 carloads daily.
At present, only an occasional train is run up the Rosebud Branch to pick
up a load of livestock or for similar reasons.

The Osmose protection now proposed will enable the eight listed
Rosebud trestles to remain in service until the branches future is well
established. Form 134 also carries $28,215 to be spent to renew, in
treated form, the bents and stringers of Rosebud Bridges 5, 15 and 27.
The cost for Osmose protection is about 15% of the cost to replace, or
represents three years interest on the investment for new structures
deferred for about twelve years additional by spending $6L83 now. To




Mr. H. R. Petersons -2 - Myrch 31, 1960

defer the Osmose protection beyond this season presents the gamble that
the timber may deteriorate beyond redemption as has already occurred at
the three bridges now up for rebuilding below the ties.

The untreated trestles on the Rosebud and B&CM Branches present
an excellent opportunity to prove out the value of Osmose spray protec-
tion. The apparent necessity to maintain the Rosebud Line in condition
to economically restore moderate traffic in two years, and heavier traf-
fic in five or six years, indicates that continued maintenance during the
interim is advisable. For these reasons, I concur to Mr. Bjorklund's
recommendations that contract be negotiated for Osmose spray protection.

The contract form and cost analysis submitted with Mr. Bjork-
lund's letter of March 17 have been reviewed and are approved.

Your file is returned.

/
e 7 z ]/

G daol

Bridge Enggheer




St. Paul, Minnesota
Mareh 22, 1960

File: 3505

Mr. C, E. Ekberg:

Attached is copy of Mr. Bjorklund's letter dated
March 17 with copy of statement and specifications for Osmose
wood preservative treatment on bridges on the Rosebud and
B« & C. M. branches, together with my file. Mr. Bjorklund's

specifications are in the form of a proposed contract but not
so stated on the cover.

You will note work on the timber trestles in the
former Colstrip Line is included which, as you know, at the
present time is subject to very little if any traffic. The
future of this line should be investigated and included in
your review.

Will you please have Mr. Bjorklund's information and
proposal thoroughly reviewed and submit your recommendations
as to further handling and complete comments thereto.

HRP/ jwm H. R. PETERSON
attachments




Branch :Bridge:Components
Nos :sprayed or

:Present
:cost to
:replace

to be
replaced

.
.
-
»
.
.
®
.

Spray Treatment

:components:

.
*

fosebud 2 Stringers
stringers
Stringers
stringers,
Stringers,
Stringers,
Stringers
Stringers,
Stringers,

Stringers

caps, plling
caps, piling

caps, piling

caps, piling

caps

476
729
326
511
577
1177
6217
981
422

657

Bid :Money to be : Total
tPrice:put aside now:invest-
;to replace
2. dm 17 years

: ment
: 1960

neplace in 5 Years

; Worth of Bridge in 1977

-
-

:Money to be
;put aside now:invest-:
ito replace
tin 5 years

: Total :Saving:Sprayed :ieplaced:Diff,

: ment

: 1960

1960 :in 1960 &:in 1965 :
: sreplaced : s
3 $in 49797 4

1003
1405

602
2129
2129
L295
1405
3381

42
1405

1479
2134

928
2640
2706
5472
2032
4362

1802
2523
1081
3824
3824
Tl
2523
6072
1332

2523

1802
2523
1081
3824
3824
77
2523
6072
1332
2523

1610 690
966
L1k

1464

1464

2953
966

2325
510

966

TOTALS

h2,395

6,483

- o —

18,496

24,961

33,218

33,218

29,677 12,718

NOTE: Moneys to be put aside are based on 5 percent interest table,

Office of District Ingineer
Northern Pacific rHailway Company
S5t, Paul, Minnesota

March 16, 1960




BSOS .

OFFICE OF
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St. Paul, Minnesota

MAR 18 1960 March 17, 1960

NORTHERN PruitIC e, CO §=69 =210
ST. PAUL., MINN. CE-3505

Mr. H. R. Peterson:

You have our letter of March 1l transmitting suggested agree-
ment with the Osmos Wood Preserving Company covering the spraying of
Osmos Penta Formulation on eight bridges on the Rosebud Branch, and two
structures on the B& M Branch. You desired economic comparison for
justifying the spraying of these structures.

I am attaching hereto in duplicate our statement dated this
office, March 16, 1960, showing such economic setup. If the spraying
is not performed at this time, we may expect complete rebuilding of
the ten structures in about five years at a total cost in excess of
$L2,000. The spraying now planned anticipates that there will be an
additional minimum of 12 years service life added to the structures,
or they would last for seventeen more years by now investing $6,L83,
total. Essentially, I think that that is the most important economic
comparison and with a $6500 investment at this time we can put off
rebuilding the structures for seventeen years, rather than be faced
with a complete rebuild in five years of the components now plamned
for spraying. Undoubtedly within the next seventeen years, there could
be changes which might make some of these bridges unnecessary.

The remaining columns merely carry out the investment on a
long range basis; that is the present day worth of money to be set aside
in order to rebuild the structures in five years, and also the amount
of money that would have to be set aside at this time in order to re-
build the structures in 1977, or at the end of the service life of the
Penta Formulation. Incidentally, the Osmos people feel that if we
sprayed again sometime prior to the end of the seventeen year period,
we could again extend the life of the structures for a considerable
longer period. ‘

\
l 4

1
N n /&

JV Ve B

District) Engineer

\




3505

OFFICE OF
CHIF IFER St. Paul, Mimn.

NORTHE L RY 60 S=-69=-210
ST. PAUL. MINN, '

Mr. H. R. Peterson:

In our approved Form 134 for 1960 we have included ten
bridges on the Yellowstone Division for spraying with Osmose Penta
Formulation. This material, made and applied by the Osmose Wood
Preserving Company, has been used by utilities companies on their
pole lines and by several railroads throughout the country in
order to perpetuate structures. On the Rosebud Branch and the
Billings and Central Montana Branch we have these several bridges
where stringers in particular are getting old but we would like to
carry them as long as possible by spraying with this Penta Formu-
lation, utilizing the Osmose Wood Preserving Company's crews.

I wrote Mr. HFare under date of February 23 and I am
attaching hereto for your information a copy of letter agreement
between General Chairman Morehouse and Mr., Hare dated February 26,
1960 approving the use of Osmose Wood Preserving Company for spray-
ing of stringers and bents at these several bridges. The grand
total of spraying the ten bridges will be $6,483, all chargeable
to operating expense. We received these particular prices from
the Osmose Wood Preserving Company sometime ago but I believe they
are satisfactory for the coming season. We got a particularly
good price as the Osmose Wood Preserving Company would like to
have an experimental installation in this territory which might
help them in selling other installations.

We are sending you herewith three copies of the proposed
agreement and ask if it is satisfactory to send to Mr. Surdam,
President of the Osmose Wood Preserving Company, for execution on
their part.

/L /[ oz. / L~z L

WRB:r _ Distrig Ehglneer. .
ence )/ ) .

ec: Mr. C. E. Ekberg 1




February 26, 1960

¥re Cs Oy Morehouse, General Chaimman
Brotherhood of Haintenmance of Way Employes
303 Northwestern Federal Bullding
inneapolis &, Minnesota

Dear Sir:s

In conference on February 25 the proposed spraying of stringers
and bents em certain bridges om the Rosebud Branch and on the 3illings and
Central Montana Branch of the Yellowstone Division was discussed,

It is proposed to engage the Osmos Wood Preserving Company to
spray stringers and bents on certain bridges on the Rosebud Branch and on
the Billings and Central Montana Braneh of the Yellowstone Division, This
gompany is the manufeeturer of a product known ag the Osmos Penta Formula,
whish is & weood pregervative. The Usmos Fenta Formula is texiec and requires

speoial equipment in applying this formula and also special equipment by
individuals assigned to perform the work of applying this formula, The
Usmos Penta Formula ¢an only be purchaged frem the manufacturer on the basis
of the manufacturer applying it.

The matter of engeging the Osmos Wood Preserving Company to
apply the Osmos Penta Formula to stringers and beats on ten bridges en
the Rosebud Branch and on the Billings and Central Montana Branch eof the
Yellowstone Divigion was ootnsgidered in conference with you and the follow-
ing is agreed to:

In view of the partiocular facts invelved, the OUsmos Wood Preserve
ing Company may be engaged to apply the Osmos Fenta Formula om the ten
bridges on the Kosebud Branch and on the Billings and Central Hontana Branch
of the Yellowstone Division without laying a foundation for time claims by
Maintenanoe of Way Department employes.

This understanding will not be construed as establishing a prece-
dent in any future similar casze that may arise.

Yours truly,
AGREED T0s

ol G 0a Yorshgusa %/ Gaa¥s 5 Laner Relations
ne hairman

Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way
Employes




St, Paul, Mimnesota
March 2, 1959

3505

Mr, C. Hy Burgess Mr, Wy Re Bjorklund
Mr, Co Ls Harding Mr, S, H, Barlow
Mry G, N, Page Mre Ry W, Humphreys
Mr, W, K¢ Smallridge J« Dy Worthing
Mr, H, Cy Crowder Ce Ey Ekberg
Mr, D¢ He Shoemaker He Eo Moore

Mr, H, M, Schudlich Re Ge¢ Zietlow
Mry, Ay A, Melius Mr, R, E4 Nichols
Mre Ao J, Hendry Mr, D, Co Hill

At 10 A,M, on March 3, there will be shown in the
Women's Club Room on 12th floor a Standard 0il of California
film of fire test of a full scale model creosoted timber
railroad bridge on the Sante Fe Railroad at Albwjuerque,
New Mexico, The film will run for eight minutes,

This Std, 0il additive is placed in the creosote

prior to treatment, The additive costs 30¢ per 1lb, and
10#% additive is added to a gallon of creosote,

WRBsm
CCs m‘. CQ V. Schutt




St, Paul, Minn,
Oct. 27, 1958

1-48

Mr, He R. Peterson:

Thursday, October 16, I observed the Dow Chem-
iecal Company's fire retardant test at the National Pole
Company treating plant in New Brighton.

This test consisted of burning five crib-like
structures constructed of six inch by eight inch by four
foot pieces of treated Douglas Fir, Each crib contained
18 pieces which were piled nine high, alternately stacked
on the flat side and on the edge and were space 1l inches
apart, Two of the cribs used as controls were treated
with 100 percent creosote and contained between 9.87 and
10.1L 1lbse. per cubic foote Three separate blends of fire
retardants mixed as follows were used in the test:

No., 1 consisted of 12 percent Arban No. 86 and 88 percent
crecsgote,

No. 2 consisted of 13 percent Arban No, 86 and 6% percent
ET-367, which is a Bromine derivative and 80% percent
creosote,

No, 3 consisted of 13 percent Arban No. 86 and 13 percent
pentachlorophenol and T4 percent petroleum, Difficulty
was encountered in treating the ties with this last com-
bination and instead of the desired 10 1lb, per cu. ft. re-
tention, the actual retention obtained only ranged between
1.83 and L.8k4 1bs, per cu. ft. Further work on this com-
bination will be done to eliminate any possibility of
treating difficulties,

For the first test, the crib containing the 12
percent Arban 86 and 88 percent creosote and the standard
creosote control crib, were ignited similtaneously by hav-
ing two individuals toss a matech into 250 cubic centimet-
ers of gasoline placed in a ply plate within the crib.
Within two minutes it was noted that the control pile was
burning more severdy even out at the ends of the ties,




Mr, H. R, Peterson Oct. 27, 1958

At four minutes the fire retardant was tending to hold
back the flames and by 13 minutes the retardant was start-
ing to put the flames oute The flames were extinguished
in 14 mimtes and 20 seconds while the control still burn-
ed good for an hour and 20 minutess When the pile col-
lapsed after about an hour and L5 mimutes, the control
fire was extinguished with the fire hose, The amount of
char measured in the fire retardant pile was between one-
half and nine-sixteenths inches in depth. The control
pile was considered as being completely burned.

Test No, 2 was carried out with the crib contain-
ing Arban 86, ET-367 and creosote and the standard control
creosote crib, The same procedure was used in igniting
the cribs but it was noted that the fire retardant crib
cavght fire mich more slowly than the control crib, re-
quiring about three minutes before the flames spread through
the pile. After seven mirutes the flames on the retard-
ant treated crib were dying down and at ten mimutes went
oute The char on this pile measured between one-quarter
end five-sixteenths inch thickness. The control pile
contimed burning until it was extinguished in about an
hour and one-quarter later.

Test No., 3 consisted of the crib treated with
Arban, pentachlorophenol and petroleum. Because of the
poor treatment in this material, no control was burned
with it, At fourteen to fifteen minutes the flame was
practically out, with the exception of one spot under the
cross piling at the top. It was noted that the fire at
this point had burned through the treated area and was
burning in the untreated wood. Burning from this spot
contimed for at least L5 mimutes., Although the small
amount of fire retardant in this crib had the main fire
under control within fifteen mimtes, there was not enough
retardant in the crib to completely control the burning.
Further work will be done on this material to facilitate
better treatment so that this type of treatment can be
made comparable with the other fire retardants.




Mr, H. R. Peterson Oct. 27, 1958

The value of the fire retardant treated material
was definitely shown by the flame suppression in these
tests as compared to the free burning straight creosoted
control cribse The Soo Line worked with the Dow Chemical
Company in setting up these tests, estimating that the
cost of the Arban and creosote treatment would be approxi-
metely $11 per lineal foot of bridge or roughly ten per-
cent of the overall cost of the bridge when basing their
bridge cost on a figure between $100 and $125 per lineal
foot Arban, Although the Arban, Bromine and creosote
fire retardant had a better flame suppression control than
the Arban-creosote mixture, its basic cost of chemicals
was almost twice as high. Now that the Dow Chemical Com-
pany has demonstrated the value of the fire retardants,
they are attempting to provide a fire retardant with a
value in the range of the Arban, Bromine and creosote mix-
ture and yet within the price range of the Arban-creosote
combination,

RGZ:K Eng: &7 of “Tinber Preservation.

cc - Mr, C. E. Ekberg.
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K. Smallridges

Attached you will find a copy of Mr. Brom?s in-
spection reports of February 11, covering poles purchased
n the following orderss

Purchase Order 158-876
158«1539
You will note that the 35 pole
Idaho Pole Company were properly seasone
and the treating solution was above specificatio

treated at Ahsahka, Idaho
and shipped Lings, does not show too good a penetration
of creo gh the seasoning is satisfactory in both
cases.,

H. M. SCHUDL

Engineer Vater Service
HuS "'

erc.
¢c lir. H.R,Peterson
Mr. D,C,Hill










S5t. Paul, Minn.
Feb. 12, 1958

Mr. W. K, Smallridge:

Attached you will find Mr. Brown's inspection re-
ports covering the LP poles purchased and treated from the—
Idaho Pole Company at Bozeman under the following purchase
orders: s

Purchase Order 1157-=379
" 1257-387
1257-388 -
1157-2k2 :
1157-620
1157=1105

You will note that the moisture content in the
poles on the first three purchase orders is less, indicating
a greater seasoning. Also, the retained penta per cubic
foot of sap wood is also higher. You will also note that
the penetration is satisfactory and the penta content of
the treating solution is also above specification.

H. M. SCHUDLICH

HMS :a Engineer Water Service
enc.

cc:llr, H. R. Peterson
ir, D. C, Hill
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Mr. V. K. Ssallridge:

Your letter October 22, file 166-1 (a) relative to requisition
DCH-T9, GEK 18Thk2-10, covering purchase of 335 fully treated poles
of various classes and lengths from the Idaho Fole Company:

Our Commmications Supervisor at Spokane advises under letter
dated January 19 as follows:

“The inspection of the poles received for E«1696 has
as "

eec: Messrs. C. H. Burgess
He Re Peterson”
He M. Sehudlieh

Mr. son: This has reference to your letter of April 8, 1957, file
505 &nd mine to- you of October 2 and October 17, 1957. I appreciate
~Tine assistance which you gave me in handling the inspection of
these poles prior to shipment, and I thought you would be interested
in the above information.

e
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OFHE&G”QEER St.Paul, Mimesota
CHIEF & October 28, 1957
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WORTREF” "7
st. ¢
Referring to Mr. Hill's letter of Uctober 2, your file
and our conversation regarding the use of treated poles on our %

Mr. H, R, Peterson:

I have investigated this matter and have prepared the following
tabulations of poles purchased during 1956 and thus far during 1957:

Lodge Pole Pine, Full Length, Penta Treated Poles:

Supplier No. poles purchased and cost.
1956 1957 Total
Idaho Pole Company 2120 156 2276
$25037 .43 $2460.10  $27,497.53

Montana Pole Company 178 266 - 444
$4872.63 $1791.88 $6,664,51

Western Red Cedar — Butt treated, Creosote Poless
Supplier No, poles purchased and cost.
1956 19567 Total
National Pole Company 22 49 71
$614,50 $1089.40 $1,703.90

B.J.Carney Company 655 587 - 1242
$12715.15 $8246,.80 $20,961495

Northern White Cedar, Full Length Penta Treated Poless
Supplier Noe. poles purchased and cost
1956 1957 Total
Page and Hill 5 0 5
$48.25 — #48425

Total No. Poles 2980 11058 4038
Total Cost $43,287.96 $13588.18 $56,876414

From the above tabulation, you will note thus far this year
our 1957 pole purchase is only 36% of last years total purchases. You
will also note that in 1986 thy Idaho Pole Company had the greater share
of our pole business. /

| \//
ps.

Engineer Timber Preservation
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My, W, T. Brown:

Attached you will find a copy of Mr, Hill's letter
of October 17th to Mr, Peterson, concerning the inspection
of lodgepole pine poles from the Idaho Pole Company which will
be requisitioned shortly.

Will you kindly arrange to make a cereful test of
the moisture content of these poles with the Delmhorst moisture
meter to note whether or not these particular poles are proper-
ly seasoned. As you recall, the last time we were at Bogeman
I commented on the method which Idaho Pole Company stacks their
poles for seasoning and I am not entirely in accord with this
method. I believe that poles should be cross piles in order to
get proper ventilation throaugh the stack or piled longitudinally
with spacers but your tests with the moisture meter should dis-
close if any excess moisture is present.

I also call to your particular attention that the 335

poles which will be requisitioned will be shipped and stored at
Parkwater and after treatment, if they are not properly season-
ed there, will be some cracking through the treatment and of
course, these poles if not properly seasoned will not give the
service life that is necessary. You will note that Mr, Hill's
forces will examine these poles when they are shipped out to
determine the extent of the cracking during storage.

Please give this particular shipment of poles your
very close attention and very thorough inspection.

H. M. SCHUDLICH
HMSsK Engineer of Water Service.
enc, 4

ec - Mr, H, R. Peterson:
¥r, D, C., H111
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Saint Paul, Minnesota
October 17, 1957

89

16-Western

18-Poles
Mr. H. R. Peterson:

Please refer to my letter of October 2 regarding use of
lodgepole pine poles and specifically the fourth paragraph wherein
it was indicated that requisition would be placed through Mr.
Smallridge to the Idaho Pole Company for future delivery of poles
which will be used sometime next year between Spokane and Sprague,
Washington.

I have initiated Purchase Requisition DCH-T9 dated October
15 for 335 full treated poles of various classes and lengths which
will be shipped and stored at Parkwater, and have arranged for a
thorough inspection to be made of these poles by my people as they
are unloaded at Parkwater and also at the time they are loaded out
for use in order to determine the extent of cracking during storage.

In addition to this it would be appreciated if you would
have your inspector inspect these poles very carefully at the Idaho
Pole Company plant before shipment, and Mr. Smallridge will no
doubt furnish what additional information may be necessary in the
way of purchase order number, etc., after the requisition has been
processed so as to assist your people in this matter.

cc: Messrs. C. H. Burgess
W. K. Smallridge
W. J. Luchsinger
He M. Schudlich




Q Saint Paul, Minnesota
. October 2, 1957

,'\\\\ . ' N\\l\ l‘. . 89
U 16-Western
S < aPoles
Mr. He R. Petemn:

Flease refer to my letter of April 4 calling your attention to deteriora-
tion of lodge pole pine poles purchased in recent years from the Idaho Pole Com=-
pany of Bozeman, Montana, and specifically the last paragraph of that letter
stating that we were discontinuing the use of such poles until such time as a
more effective drying and treating process was used.

Mr. Luchsinger has Jjust advised me that the Northern Pacific receives
about 500 carloads, involving revenue of approximately $200,000, per year from
that company and that they are bringing considerable pressure to bear due to our
failure to purchase poles from them during the past few months. The truth of
the matter is that this department placed requisitions for and received poles
for our 1957 work program prior to April, of which the Idaho Pole Company bene-
fitted in fair proportion to other right of way companies with whom Mr. Small=
ridge places these orders. However, if we would have had additional need for
poles since that time, the orders would not have been placed with the Idaho
Pole Compeny due to the difficulties we investigated this past spring and
covered in my letter of April k4.

While it is realized how important the business is that the Railway Com~-
pany derives from this pole company; nevertheless, I am in a position where I am
responsible both to the Northern Pacific and The Western Union Telegraph Company
as most of the pole line is Jjointly owned and, therefore, Western Union pays
50% of pole replacement costs. From this it must be realized that the Telegraph
Company is in a position to severely criticize us for constant replacement of
poles every four or five years when other poles have been and can be obtained
giving a life of from 35 to LO years with the use of butt treatment.

I have this date written Mr. Ralph Hunter of the Idaho Pole Company in=
quiring as to whether or not their drying and treating methods have been improved
since this matter was first brought to their attention in Mareh, 1957. If his
reply should indicate that improvement has been made, I will initiate requisi-
tion for future delivery of approximately 150 butt treated poles which we will
require between Spokane and Sprague, Washington. This, according to Mr. Luch-
singer, will ease the situation at least traffic wise.

When the requisition has been placed I will provide you with the necessary
information so that your inspector can watch the matter closely at Bozeman.

e¢c: Mr. C. Burgess
Mr. W. Smallridge
Mr. W. Luchsinger
Mr. H. Schudlich




StePaul,Mimesota
September 9, 1957
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. H, R, Petersons

Referring to your letter of August 22,/ garding
the brochure presented by the Chapman Chemical Cofnps led PEAua~
chlorophenol for crossties.

On reviewing this brochure, I find that it is an attempt
to introduce & 25% concentration of Pentachlorophenol as a substitute
for the standard 50-50 creosote petrcleum mixture for the preservation
of crossties. The logic followed in the preface of the brochure is
not very stabley an attemntiqg to establish the 23% concentration of
the lgutachlchwhcuDL in comparison with t he standard EO—oG creosote
petroleum end the ausumpv mns presented are sneculafég and questionable.

The service record presented in teble 1 was based on fence
posts and not ties which are subi to much more severe service cadi-
tione. This service record also m no mention of a 23% penta concen—
tration. Likewise the dﬁoo;lerq stake tests cover a 5% penta con-
centration not the 25% corcentrat1cn.

The data presented in the service record may also be considered
imcomplete as it shows a minimum retention of only 1.6
per cubic feet for the creosote petroleum treated ﬁostz, bwt doesn't
show how many of these posts received this low treatment. With this low
retention, failures could be readily expected, and if the rumber of posts
that failed are included in this group, the Test would be val 1eAvou It
is also noted that the average retention of the penta solutions is above
that of the creocsote petroleum solutions which would also effect results
of the test.

Most of the test installations noted were of the standard
Fige percent penta concentration, end as some of these date back to 1942,
they could have been included in the service records to supplement the
fence post date which is only 20 years old.

% The attempt to reduce the standerd 5% pente concentration to
25% appears to be merely a means of justifying the use of the Penta—
chlorophenol on an initial cost bgsis rather than on the merits of the
low concentration of the Pentac%fgxopbenol.

gineer Tlmoer Preservation
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: OF AMERICA, INC.
% @‘7‘3;_._(;%’ OSMOPLASTIC
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- o 1212 Regent St., Madison, Wisc.
e g
\O Ry September 3, 1957

Mr. Walter Bjorklund, #sst. Ch. Engineer
Nor thern Pacific Railroad
St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Bjorklund:

One of our Bridge Spray crews 1s to start work September 9th on
Bridge 171 and 175 of the Chicago and Illinois Midland Railroad
near Pekin, Illinois. This would be an opportunity to have one

of your men view our work. I suggest that you contact Mr. N. E.
Peterson, Chief Engineer, C. & I. M. R.R., at Springfield, Illinois
to clear through proper channels if you have someone available to
observe our methods. Our man in charge will be Mr. Scott Hocken-
berry and he will be staying at the Tazewell Hotel, Pekin, Illinois
the week of September Qth.

Best regards,

ad.r e sfFi2

JohA W. Storer
?é ional Manager and Forester




St. Paul, Minn.
July 26, 1957

3505

Mr. H. R, Peterson:

About use of Chapman Chemical Company product called
K-BAN as a substitute for the osmoplastic treatment which we
use on bottom of timber piles at ground line:

It is my understanding that the material used for
the osmoplastic treatment costs about $1, as compared to the
material cost of about $2.75 for the K-BAN application.

The labor cost of osmoplastic is about $7 per pile
which includes the excavation of the ground around the piles,
the cleaning-out of all the rotted materials around the piles,
and the brushing-on of the material. The same operation ap-
plies to the K-BAN product except that it is not necessary to
use the brush.

It is my opinion that the osmoplastic treatment us-
ing a brush, should attain a more thorough impregnation than
the K-BAN product, also, the overall expense of the K-BAN ap-
plication will probably be about $1.50 more per pile, and it
is doubtful whether there will be any additional service life.

Papers are returned herewith.

o B

Bridge Engineer




N PAGLER
A iale

1ER
\}F-v Her
% gT. PAUW

S-69=210
S5-69-186

Mr, W, R, Bjorklund:

Your letter of June 26, 1957, file
3505-2 relative to test of osmoplastic as compared with
ocrecsote on adzed ties in Mpls. and as covered by Cnief
Engineers's Service Test No. 220.

I am returning herewith no scale sketch
titled, Osmoplastic vs. Creosote Test Ties at MP 13x2536,
Psge Line, WBML, Mpls., ¥inn., , dated June 7, 1957 and
revised July 1, 1957. + have marked a "C" on the sketch
at the tie ends treated with creosote and an "O" at the
tie ends treated with osmoplastic.

This should clarify as to where the
osmoplastic and the creosote was placed.

(2l el

District Engineer




“.h‘l'm
Jure 26, 1957

86062

Mr. P. R, Gibaons

Your letter of June 24, file 5-69-210 and 5-65+186
relative to test of osmoplastic as compared with orecsote
on adzed €ties in Minneapolis and as covered by Chief Bngineer's
Service Test No. 220s

I am Surning over the data o Mr. Hichels for his
handling and obtaining the periodic reports.

I% is not %o clear to me what your sketech means.
Does the dot indicate the end of the %tie which was trsated
with osmoplastic and is the opposite end treated with crescsote,
or is the sketch intended %o show both crecsote and osmoplastie?
I wish you would clarify this %o Mr. Nichols, so that the
Service Test may be handled properly.

H. R. PETERSON
Chief Engineer

WRB1 J
ec Mr. R« E, Nichols




St. Paul, Minn,
June 2k, 1957

8-69-210
S=69.186

Mr, W, R, Bjorklund:

Referring to your letter of February 12, file
3505, relative to setting up test of osmoplastic as com-
pared with creosote on adzed ties, between Bridge 12.1
and 33 rd. Ave. N.E, Minneapolis,

Attached is copy of Mr. Pechmann's letter of
June 19 with copies of Chief Engineer's Service Test No.
220 covering location between Station 108+31.lL to 112+1).2

WBML,

S Lo

LJP:K District Engineer
ence

cc - Mr, G, Jo Pechmann




S-09=210
$069-186
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Mr. P, ho Gibsons

Please refer to your letter of Feb. 14,
1957 relative to setting upa Chief Engineer's Test to
determine the value of osmoplastis as compared to creosote
for use on tie surfaces adzed during relays.

The test was set up as stated in your letter
and is Chief Engineer's Service Test No. 220.

Original service test papers and a no

scale sketch showing the location of the test are attached
hereto.

Pleese furnish me with one print of the
location sketch,

G. J. PECHMANN
Division Engineer




Chief Engr's Test No.

NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY

SERVICE TEST RECORD
DATA SHEET

Appliance or product under test __

Manufactured by Sano o p_ Py
r

Samples obtained from

Quantity under test

~ ¢

Purpose of test arvice tast btodaterving the vwalua

4. s

surfaces adze

A LOLD ARG L , L r_LAA D

Location of test (Division and nearest town, also structure or mile post loohtianl . o -
Sto Paul Digisiones Mpla. e Passengar Linae Sea attached skat itlad e
—Oamaplastio Tests Passangar Line W B M.l Mpls, Dated June-Z1,- 1595

To be carried on under supervision of and reported on by tatrint Prnei

Duration of test. (indicate if final report only is required and date it should be made,

progress reports are required and dates they should be made. ) 12a Ties mara =dzed

pricr to relay cmme end of tis was trt'd, with agm

trt'd, with crecsote - 2 ties to be cut yearly at

so that depth of penetration etco can be observed,

Test started June 7, 1957 completed Jupe 7 o 1961

Make progress reports, remarks and conclusions on Report Sheets, (Form 64).




NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY

SERVICE TEST RECORD
DATA SHEET

Appliance or product under test

Manufactured by

Samples obtained from

Quantity under test

Purpose of test Sarvice tast tnd

AS _ponoarad to cregscte for usae on

4

Location of test (Division and nearest town, also structure or mile post location)
Ste Paul Digisione Mola. o Pncignge( Linse Sea attached skatcoh titlad
~Qamoplastin Tests Passengar Line W B M. L, Mpls, Dated June 7, 195

v -

7. To be carried on under supervision of and reported on by

8. Duration of test. (Indicate if final report only is required and date it should be made, or if

progress reports are required and dates they should be made.)

trt'd, with orecsote = 3 ties to be cut yearly at location

so that depth of penetration etco can be observed,




St. Paul, May 3, 1957
File: 3505

My, R. G. Zietlow:

Mpr, Ekberg, Bridge Engineer, while at recent meet-
ing of AREA Committee 15 on steel bridges, was advised that
recent tests of creosoted timber bridges, whieh ineluded a
fire-resistant mixture with the ecreosote, indicate possibility
of having secured a treating mixture to offer both preserva-
tive and fire-resistant qualities.

1 suggest you closely follow up these tests to
determine benefits to be derived for our consideration and
adoption at the earliest possible date.

1 have noticed in a number of recent F-27 reports
several of our T&T creoscted poles have been destroyed by
grass fire.

H. R. PETERSCIy




St Paul, Minn,
May 8, 10867

¥re Do 0o Hilly

Referring %e the various correspondence
goncerning the treatment of lodgepole pine polas by
the lHontmna Pols & Treating Compsny and the Idsho Pole
Company with pentachlorophenal,

1 am attachinz herewith for your information
two copies of the inspection reports covering the ine
spection of the treatment of these polss,

UDLICH

Engineer Water Service

Hus/k ‘
enc,

cos  Mr. W. K. Smallridze
Mr. H. R. Peterson /. ’

N



















St. Paul, Mimnesota
April 8, 1957

File: 3505

i‘;r. DO CQ Hill:

Referring to your recent correspondence, files
89, lé~Western, and 18-Poles, in regard to deterioration of
lodgepole pine poles.

You furnished kr. Loom copy of your letter of
April 4. For your further information, attached is copy
of Mp. Loom's letter of April 5 in regard to your letter.
The AWPA papers and Forest Products Bulletin No. D-1619
are attached for your review, your time permitting.

1 note Kr., Loom does not request return of
these papers.

HRP/ jum H. R. PETERSON
attachments
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N)px %rmgpc-;rd\,ﬂl [innesota, April 5th, 1957

W PPOES N,

NORTHERS

8%

Mr., H. R, Peterson:

Referring to Mr. Hill's letter of April L, reporting
failure of butt-treated lodgepole pine poles in our lines and full length
treated lodgepole pine poles on the Union Pacific,

: ] ha Northern Pacific poles were
treated with Penta on I ic poles were treated with creosote,
& pounds per cubic

Judging by the samples of treated wood taken from the
decayed N.P. Olcs, I am of the opinion that their failure was due to
deficiency in the preservative rather than in the quality of the original
wood,

From all information.I have been able to obtain, I believe
sound lodgepole pine poles properly air seasoned and pressure creosoted
full length in accordance with AREA speeifications should resist decay as
long as properly creosoted poles of any other species.

I think it is definitely proven that no other preserva-
ve protects wood from decay in contact with the soil as efficiently or

ADREA

economically as the AREA standard creosote we are using at our own plants

It is our practice to make a fractional analysis of the
every tank car or boat load of creosote received and a weekly
in the "+0“age and working tanks at each plant to assure

os with AREA specifications.

Agide fro attnht*op to quality of the preservative
used, poles of any species must ! deonatGWv gseagoned to agsure uniform
depth of penetration as well as tho required absorption per cubic foot in
treatment by any process, Many failures of treated wood are caused by
carelessness in treatment with any preservative,

The attached Forest Products Laboratory bulletin No,
D1619 ertitled "Fiber Stresses for Wood Poles" includes more information
b“qq an “‘"@ 1so I have pertaining to the physical characteristics and
perties of ledgepole pine poles, compared with poles of other
s9601es.

I am also enclosing some AWPA papers explaining
importance of seasoning and proper treatment of poles of any species of

&, ACK LEZo
AJL/dm




Seint Paul, Minnesota
April L4, 1957

% R A \qu,

Mr. He Re Peterson:

Referring to your letter of March 29,
of March 21, in connection with deterioration of lo
have been using a considerable number in recent years. « Loom's letter to you
March 25 states that he is thoroughly convinced that the standard treatment at our
own plants assures most satisfactory and economical results; however, investigation
which I have been making indicates that it is quite apparent that neither creosote
nor penta treatment would prevent deterioration of the lodgepole pines.

As an example: the defective poles which we have found were butt
penta treated; but, on the other hand, in a letter dated March 29, Superintendent
Ge Re VanEaton of the Union Pacific Railroad wrote me as follows in connection with
lodgepoles treated with 8 1b. creosote penetration:

"The poles were full treated Douglas fir and lodgepoles with 8 1lb.
creosote penetration.” (These were set in 1949.) "In 1956, we noticed
that some of the poles were broken off and upon making a complete in-
spection of the line, we found we had set about 140 lodgepole pines
pressure treated with 8 1lb. retention creosote. Of the 140 poles,
about 115 of them were defective, having broken off at the ground line.
The wood in the poles below the ground line was soft and could be dug
into with the fingers or a screwdriver. The poles above the ground
were perfectly solid and appear to be in as good condition as the day
they were set.

"In 1948, we completely reconstructed our pole line between Los Angeles
and Riverside, California, a total distance of 55 miles « « ¢ This
line consists of Class 3 and Class 4 poles, body of line being 30 feet.
The poles used were Douglas fir and a few lodgepole pines, both types
being full treated poles with 8 lb. creosote retention.

"There was considerable wind in the vicinity of Riverside last year and
a number of the lodgepole pine poles broke off at the ground line. In
inspecting the line, we found we had about 150 lodgepoles in it, of which
over 100 were punklike and soft below the ground level. The tops of
these poles appeared to be in as good condition as when they were set.

"We have handled this matter with the supplier, but have not been able
to determine why the poles broke off at the ground line in such a short
period of time.

"We have set a large number of lodgepole pines in our line between 1950
and 1955, but the above two instances are the only ones where poles were
found defective.




Mr. He Re Peterson
‘Page Two

"We have discontinued the use of lodgepole pines and are using Douglas
fir and Southern yellow pine poles full pressure treated."

In view of our experience and that of the Union Pacific, it is
apparent that neither type of treatment is successful with lodgepole pine; and,
therefore, effective immediately this department will discontinue the use of such
poles. Until such time as a more effective treatment is found, Western Cedar
poles will be ordered exclusively. There no doubt will be some repercussions
trafficwise from the Idaho Pole Company, but in view of the economics involved
to both the Northern Pacific and The Western Union Telegraph Company I have no
alternative but to discontinue the use of these poles.

cc: Messrs. Ce. Burgess
We Smallridge
He Schudlich
A. Loom




St. Paul, Minnesota

File: 3505

['Lr' Dn C. Hill:

Referring to my copy of your letter of
Mareh 21, file 89, to the Idaho Pole Company about
butt penta treated lodgepole pine telegraph poles
set between Helena and Garrison in 1948.

Copy of your letter was referred to
Messrs. Loom and Schudlich with request for their
comments or recommendations. For your information
and file, attached is copy of Mr. Loom's letter
of March 25 and Mr. Schudlichts letter of March 26
which are self-explanatory.

HRP/ jwm K. & PETERSON
attachments




" st. Paul, Minnesota
March 26, 1957

Mr. H. R. Petersons

Referring to my copy of your letter of March 22,
File 3505, to Mr. Loom which referred to your copy of Mr.
Hill's letter to the Idaho Pole Company concerning serious
decay of the poles at and below ground line between Helena
and Garrison.

I believe that your letter of Oct. 3, 1956, to Mr.
Hill covered the situation in quite some detail. The samples
of the decayed poles which I have in my office indicate to
me that they were butt treated using a No. 2 oil with creosote
butt treated.

I can appreciate why the Communication Department
would not want poles treated with creosote as whenever a bleeder
is encountered the men will refuse to climb these poles and
they no doubt will become covered with creosote and develop
allergic reactions. Further, the creosoted poles are slippery
and probably more dangerous to climb than the penta—treated
poles.

OQur tests made with the moisture meter and checking
the penta treatment at the Bozeman plant have indicated that
seasoning &nd treatment on the poles we are now receiving is
satisfactorye.

I agree with Mr. Loom that creosote treatment
probably is superior to pentachlorophenol treatment for poles
but under the circumstances I believe that the Communication
Department would insist that we continue purchasing the
penta—treated poles.

inéineer Weter Serv1c;

S /k
@/ JLCAL
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Mr, H, R, Peterson:

UBrd1rerd, Minn,, March 25th, 1957

In reply to yours of March 22nd, with reference to copy of Mr,/Hillls
letter of the 2lst to the Idaho Pole Company reporting failure of Penta|trg&ted
lodgepole pine poles after nine years service, -

In view of the fact that lodgepole pine poles should last almost that
long without any treatment, I agree with you that this is a disturbing situation,
especially since so many lodgepole pine poles have now been placed thet were
treated in the same manner,

Purchase of poles treated with a solution of 5% pentachlorophenol in
light petroleum has continued contrary to our recommendations and I believe
your file on this subject will confirm the Bollowing statements,

After thorough investigation of treatment with pentachlorophenol at
commercial treating plants and our recommendations to treat poles for the
Communications Department at our own plants with creosote-petroleum solution,
Mr, Blum wrote Mr, Willis on September 17, 1951 as follows:

"] understand that requisitions for cpreosote treated telegraph poles
are being filled by furnishing poles treated by the pentachlorophenol method,
Are there reasons for using this method?"

On September 18, 1951, Mr, Willis replied that he was in no position
ansver, ete,

On September 23rd, Mr, Blum wrote to Mr, Steinbright as follows:

"It is my understanding from what you have said to me that Mr., Turner
will furnish the proper wording on the standard stock list and possibly you
will make your requisitions up henceforth to cover poles treated with 50%
ecreosote and 50% fuel oil, full pressure treated,"

Subsequent correspondence indicates that purchﬂue of Penta non-pressure
treated poles from the Idaho Pole Company at Bozeman and Penta pressure treated
poles from the Montana Pole and Treating Company at Butte continued regardless of
the recommendations to treat all of our poles with creosote or with creosote-
petroleun solution,

We have been unable to determine that it has been impossible in recent
vears to obtain requirements in other than penta treated poles or that tresatment
with pentachlorophenol costs less than treatment with creosote-petroleum solution,

For the reasons explained in my previous letters, I do not recommend the
use of penta treated wood to resist decay in contact with the soil and I am
thorouuh]v convinced that our standard treatment at our own plants assures most
satisfactory and economical results, "

 AJL;rwm
Qo py - Mr, H, M, Schudlich
Loy AR Cr¥




St. Paul, Minnesota
farch 22, 1957

File: 3505

Hr. A. Jd. Loom:

For your information and file, attached
is copy of Mr. Hill's letter of Mareh 21 to Idaho
Pole Company in regard to decay of their penta
but t-treated lodgepole pine telegraph poles between
Helena and G rrison which were set in 1948.

This is a rather disturbing situation.
Do you have any comments or recommendations?

H. R. PETERSUN

HRP/ jum
attachrent

ee: Mr. H. M. Schudlich, w/attach.
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Saint Paul 1, Mimnesota
Mareh 21, 1957

69

Tdaho Fole Company
Bogzeman, Montana

Gentlenen:

Recent inspection of scome butt penta treated lodgepole
pine set between Helena and Carrison in 1948 indicates a very
serious deterioration of these poles at and below ground line.
The samples vhich I obtained indicated that the wood throughout
the entire diameter of these poles below ground line showed there
vas no strength remaining and that the wood had assumed a soft
punk-like condition.

I had an opportunity recently to discuss this metter
with a Union Pagifiec Railroad commmnications officer and he
indiceted that his company also wes experiencing similar 4iffi.
culty on poles set as recently as 1950 and 1951. This leaves
little doubt that the condition is sericus in view of the nmuber
of lodgepoles we have been using the last six or seven years.

A thorough investigation of this matter will have to
be made and I would appreciate any comments you might wish to
make in the meantime.

Very truly yours,

D. C. Hill

cce: Mr. H. R. Petersonv’/

7 2 o5
& N A
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St. Paul, Mimmesota
Merch 13, 19567

143-2

Mr. He R. Petersons Ve
Referring to your letter of January (ﬁ), File

3506, concerning Chapman Chemical Company Newsletter

Noe. 17 covering a method for determining the penetration

of pentachlorophenol—petroleum solutions in treated woode

The test set from Chapman was received and I
forwarded it to Mre. Brown for test. He advises that
the material was very effective and the method better
than the Wood Treating Chemicals Company method. We
will therefore use this test for all future inspections
of penta—treated material,

ggineer Weter Serwice




Mareh 8th, 1957 c&V;.f:

G\)‘\EF :
lLieutenant B, Crave ‘NNR °
Contracting Officer

U.S. Raval Ammmition Depot wﬂ\i‘“ O T
Crare, Indiana

‘] )‘L

Dear Lt, Crane:

Referring to your letter of February 26, to Northern
Pacific Railway, O%. Paul, Minnesota, about splitting of ereosoted
ties, which was forwarded to this office for reply.

It is our standard practice to buy green ties for
delivery to our treeting plants during the fall and winter months
for secasoning the following summer and treatment in the fall and
winter for use the following year, Ties received at the plants
previouas to April, 1956 are seasoned and are now being treated for
use in 1957,

Ties are stacked in our seasoning yards in the usual
1 X 9 mammer and crinkled and ribbed "S" and "C* anti-checking irons
are epplied as soon as possible after ties are piled for seasoning,

Hardwoods treated at our Brainerd, Himmesota plant are
most swsceptible to checking and splitting, Obviously all ties in
the piles cannot be reached for proper application of anti-checking
irone and we find about half of one percent of our hardwoods will
split during seasoning or in treatment and such ties are separatﬁd and
moved to our tie reclalmdnL machine where they are squeezed together
and bolted at the ends with 3/4" bolts, nuis and washers,

There are many commercial plants who are in position to
sell you treated ties tc comply with your specifications but I do not
know of any tie preducers in pogition to sepl you seasoned untreated

tieﬂ‘ i
7
/ 3 f“)
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AJL/am
//) /<f//)u’ <(‘L—~L~f—'\

/ Ltg —1-q C plic {kl‘&{ 1¢~1<;/
-~ i 2

'z;/ﬂg’ P &35 4 2y ';/7-, =7
v '




St. Paul, Minnesota
March 2, 1957

File: 3505

My, A, J. Loom:

Attached is print copy of letter from
the U, S, Naval Ammumition Depot, Crane, Indiana,
dated February 26, requesting adviece re tie
splitting.

Will you please reply direetly to
Lieutenant B. Crane and let me have two copies for
my file?

HEP / jvam
(Dictated)
attachment




Mre 0. Jo Pochmunnt
Attentions Nr, W, R Bjorilund

mzmmdurmmmwat
wntil the 12 ties have been ‘

m.ﬂ.n.m




St ?‘“1’ Minnesota
F*rmxy 12’ 1957

3505

Mr, Pe Re Gibsons

Do not overlook setting up your test of Osmoplastie
as compared with creosote on adzed ties, I would suggest
that about a dosen ties coated with Osmoplastic on ome side
and creosote on the opposite end would adequately fulfill
this test, It would appear that the relay between Rridge 12,1
and 33rd Ave, N.E,, Minneapolis, would be a good spot to check,

Of course, this comes about by the faet that there
is some question of how much actual penetration we get by a
brush application of creocsote on a tie, We know that brushe
treated timber placed in bridges did not add materially to the
life of those structures amd it is very probable that we are
not getting any actual penetration of creosote inte the wood
along the adgzed surface of tie, On the other hand, Osmoplastic
is reputed to have a penetration action through osmosis.
Therefore, we would allow the test to run for - say L or 5 years -
in checking the penetration of the creosote as compared with
the Osmoplastic,

W. R. BJORKLUND




Train 2, Rocky Mountain Divn.
February 2, 1957

File: 3505

My. A, J. Loom:

Returning letter dated January 21 from Mr.
L. W. Kistler, Tie and Timber Agent, St. Louis -~ San Fran-
cisco Ry. Co., and referring to your letter of January 11
about possibility of ineising, in transit, at our Pare-
dise treating plant, bridge timbers, ete.

This matter was referred to Mr. Burgess., His
reply of January 30 advised, in part, as follows:

"If it is necessary that you reply further to
Mr. Kistler, I suggest that you advise him that we are not,
under the circumstances, interested in doing this work for
them."

You have previously advised Mr. Kistler that
we are not equipped at the Paradise plant to handle incis-
ing of heavy timber materials. I do not see that there is
anything further that can be progressed in this matter.

attachment H. R. PETERSON

N.B. Returned also is My, Kistler's letter of January 9
to you with Routing Instructions DX-202,




St. Paul, January 30, 1957

1720
Mr. H. R. Peterson:

Please refer to your letter of Jamuary 27, and previous
letters, in connection with request from Mr. L. W. Kistler, Tie
and Timber Agent, St. Louils-San Francisco Railwey Company, that
we consider the incising of their bridge timbers at our Paradise
plant.

. If it is necessary that you reply further to Mr. Kistler
I suggest that you advise him that we are mot, under the circum-
stances, interested in doing this work for them.




At Seattle, Washington
Januvary 27, 1957

File: 3505

Mr. C. H. Burgess:

Referring to my letter of January 14 in regard to letter dated
Januayy 9 from Mr. L. W. Kistler, Tie and Timber Agent, St. Louis -
San Francisco Railway Co., in regard to inecising their bridge timbers
at our Paradise plant while en route over our lines to their destination,

Mr. Kistler, in his letter of January 21 to Mr. Loom, advised,
in part, as follows:

"As we mentioned in our previous letter, we have never had
sufficient volume to feel we were justified in having a timber inecisor
installed and consequently doubt if our volume would be sufficient to
justify your making any eapital expenditure. During the past 5 or 6
years, our purchases of timbers requiring incising has ranged from 4 to 69
per year averaging about 25 ears annually. Frankly, I doubt if our
average over the next 5 or 10 years will be more than 12 or 15 cars,

"It is of course possible that there might be some other
railroads in this area who have treating contracts but who might be inter-
ested in obtaining their untreated fir timbers incised in transit.”

In view of the circumstances involved, there is nothing further
we can do in this matter unless revised routing instructions are possible
for handling carloads over our line with provision for incising in
transit at our Brainerd plant and transfer of carloads to other lines
at St. Paul for delivery to Frisco Lines at Kansas City.

& . PETERSON




St. Paul, Minnesota
January 23, 1957

VMr, H, R, Peterson:

Referring to your letter of January 20,
concerning the Chapman Chemical Co., newsletter of{Januar
concerning a new method for determining penetration of penta-
chlorophenol-petroleum solution in treated wood.

I have today written to the Chapman Chemical Co.
over your signature asking them to furnish us with a trial
quantity of the calcium stearate-dye mixture with the puff
duster and I will arrange to have Mr, Brown make a test with
this equipment.

Heretofore, we have been using a method devised by
the Wood Treating Chemicals Co, of St, Louis. This method,
although partially satisfactory, does not appear quite as
practical as that which is outlined in Chapman's newsletter
#17« As soon as the equipment arrives, I will forward to Mr,
Brown for his use.

)gééineer %ater gervice




M. E. MARTIN. PURCMASING AGENT

. LOUIS-8AN FRANCISCO RAILWAY COMPANY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

906 OLIVE STREET, ST. LOUIS 1, MISSOURI
E. W. GATZERT, ASST. PURCHASING AGENT

H. M. COMPTON, ASST. PURCHASING AGENT

L. W. KISTLER, TI£ AND TIMBER AGENT oy J&nm l'y 21’ 1957

DX-110-11

Mr.A.J.Loom JAY o
Gen.Supt.Timber Preservation ., vi0'" (.
Northern Pacific Ry.Co, -
Brainerd,Minnesota

Dear Mr. Loom:

Thanks for your recent letter replying to our
file DX-110-11 of January 9th in regard to possibility of
incising fir bridge timbers for us at Paradise,Montana,

As we mentioned in our previousletter, we have
never had sufficlent volume to feel we were justified in having
a timber incisor installed and consequently doubt if our volume
would be sufficient to justify your making any capital expenditure,
During the past 5 or 6 years, our purchases of timbers requiring
ineising has ranged from 4 to 69 per year averaging about 25
cars annually. Frankly, I doubt if our average over the next
5 or 10 years will be more than 12 or 15 cars.

It 1s of course, possible that there might be
some other railroads in this area who have treating contracts
but who might be intercsted in obtaining their untreated fir
timbers incised in transit.

Yours very truly,

e J
. l‘\j. | L’(/b‘“ /./, 4:2 /7\_—




Train 1, St. Paul Division
January 20, 1957

File: 3505

Attached is Chapman Chemical Company letter of
January 15 with their Technical Newsletter No. 17 addressed to
the Wood Preserving Industry and refers to an easy method for
determining penetration of Pentachlorophenol-Petroleum
solutions in treated wood.

Aceording to their information, the suggested test
procedure is applicable to recently treated timber and also
treated materials which have been exposed for two or three
years.

You may be interested in passing this information
to your Water Service Inspectors responsible for testing
treatment of new poles.

Hr. Hill may be interested in regard to testing
poles which are in service and indicating defective treat-
ment or attack due to soil conditionms.

HEP/ jum
attachment

. XK. PETERSON




St. Paul, Minnesota
January 14, 1957

File: 3505

Mr. C, H. Burgess:

For your information, print copies of the
following attachments are submitted herewith:

L. W, Kistler's (St. Louis-San Franciseco
Ry. Co. Tie & Timber Agent) letter of January 9,with
copy of their present Routing Instructions, to Mr.
Loom; the latter's reply of January 9 to Mr, Kistler;
and Mr. Loom's letter of January 1l to me, in regard
to incising bridge timbers.

I concur with Mr. Loom that the present
incisor at our Paradise plant is not satisfactory for
handling bridge timber materials.

In the meantime, this matter may be held
in abeyance until further information is received
from Mr. Kistler as referred to in Mr. Loom's letter.

HRP/ jum
attachments

H. R. PETERSON
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WERN ¥
NOW;V PRUL Brainerd, Minnesota, January 1llth, 1957

Mr, H, R, Peterson:

Referring to the attached letter of January 9, the
acconpanylpg routing instructions and copy of my reply today to Mr,
W, Kistler, Tie and Timber Agent of the St. Louis & San Francisco
Rallway about the possibility of incising bridge timbers for them at
our Paradise plant,

It seems doubtful if the valume of traffic involved
in this proposition would justify the cost of providing the additional
equipment that would be required at Paradise to permit us to derive any
profit from it,

Present facilities at Paradise are adequate for our
present needs and until our own requlrements at that plant increase to
justify the cost of a modern incisor and a crane, we will not be in
pos;tlon to accept a proposition of this kind without assurance that
enough additional traffic will be derived to make it pay.

You will note I have informed him that we have
facilities at Brainerd,




Mr. L, W, Kistler

Tie and Timber Agent
St, L, & 8, F. Ralluay
906 Olive Street

8¢, Louis 1, Hissouri

Dear My, Kistler:

In reply to your letter of January 9, about the
posaibility of inelsing in transit at our Paradise, Montana, plant,
Douglas Fir bridge timbers, purchased in the West Coast Distriet and
routed to Springfleld, Missouri, for preservative treatment,

We have at our Paradise plant only a light type
tie incisor, intended originally for cwvoss ties and switeh ties and
although we do incise some bridge ties and lumber at this plant, we
do not have fagilities for either mechanical handling or ineising
bridge stringers, caps and larger timbers at this plant,

Most of cur bridge material and large timbers are
incised and treated at our Brainerd, Minmesota plant and at Seattle,
Washington, by the West Coast Wood Preserving Company, where ample
facilities are provided,

However, in view of the traffic involved I am
forvarding your letter to our Management and if you will let me
know the approximate volume of this material I will be in better
position to submit our recommendations,

Yours truly,

AJL/dn A, J, LOOM
Gen'l, Supt. Timber Preservation

Cory - Mr, H, R. Peterson / ;
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T e, 8T. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY COMPANY

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
906 OLIVE STREET, ST. LOUIS 1, MISSOURI

M E. MARTIN, PURCHASING AGENT
E. W. GATZERT, ASST. PURCHASING AGENT

H. M. COMPTON, ASST. PURCHASING AGENT

L. W. KISTLER, TIE AND TIMBER AGENT Janwy 9 ’ 1957

DX-110-11

Mr.A.J.Loom,

General 8Supt.Timber Preservation
Northern Pacific RR.
Brainerd,Minnesota

Dear Mr, Loom:

Most of our large bridge timbers are purchased
in Douglas PFir but we have never had sufficient volume to
feel we were justifiled in having a timber incisor installed
at the Springfield,Missouri treating plant where this treat-
ment is done. Quite a few years ago, I worked out an
arrangement with the Burlington whereby they incised these
timbers for us at their 8heridan, Wyoming plant. They per-
formed this on a very reasonable basis since by so doing
they assured themselves of the routing on all of these timbors
from Laurel to Kansas City. Also by reason of this routing,
the timbers moved about equally between your railroad the
Northern Pacific and the Great Northern,

As you know, the Burlington has discontinued oper-
ation of the 8heridan treating plant and most of the commercial
treaters are reluctant to handle the incising for us unless they
also get the treatment. Believe you are equipped at Paradise,
Montana, to incise large timbers so was wondering if you thought
perhaps we might work out a similar arrangement for incising there,
This of course would have to be worked out with your Traffiec
Department and I am attaching for your information, in duplicats,
routing instruetion form which we used in connection with routing
timbers through 8heridan for incising. It would be my thought
that we would use a similar type of form covering incising at
Paradise if these grrangements could be worked out.

Yours very truly,

LWK:GH
74 2 %f ’
(./(/ - 7




ST. LOUIS-SAN FRANCISCO RAILWAY COMPANY

Purchasing Department

ROUTING INSTRUCTIONS

The timbers on the uttached order are to
be incised in transit at Sheridan, Wyﬁminﬁ. They must originate
at points and on lines where through tariffs permit incising
in transit at Sheridan ul““ the final destination 1s Seneca,
Missouri. (Milwaukee origins do not permit this).

Cars should be billed as follows

C 0‘(‘//0 A;GoDennam,Goso}:.
tate of: Wyoming.

sco - Final destination

Consignpd St.Louis-San Francilsco

eridan (for in(i.i'g).
Route' -ermediate carrilers)
Seneca, M 1

9
v

Fri
y |

of lading, please be sure to also show

, Mo." which is the same notation we

In the body of the bill
n"Pinal destination Senec

0o
a
wish made after routing as shown above.

Burlington &
Quiney RR. Agent 1t whn?iumn wi h Co“y . car number and
eontents immedim ely as ship Pnpuh are ma

N
il

ransit or stop charge SO that

We will pay e t
with you in accordance with original

tl
settlement will be made
terms of purchase.

A. N. Laret
Vice Pres-Pur.& Stores

718 Frisco Building
St. Louis 1, Missourl




Januvary 7, 1957
3505

Mre Jo Le Surdan

President

Osmose Wood Preserving Company of America
$80 Ellicott Street

Buffale 9, Wew York

Dear Mr. Surdams

Thank you for your letter of December 18, concerning the
work your company will be performing on preservation in-place treatment
of the Fox Terminal Wharf of the Alton & Southern Railroad at
East St. Louis,

I am sorry that we will be unable to attend the demonstration,
however, hope you will keep us informed and should a similar project
be occurring in the close proximity of the Twin Cities, we will
certainly be very much interested in viewing the work,

Most sincerely yours,

WHBexh
¢c - Mr.P.R.Gibson




Manufacturers of:
OSMOSE WOOD PRESERVING CO.

OSMOSALTS
OF AMERICA, INC. OSMOPLASTIC

PENTOX
GENERAL OFFICES: 980 ELLICOTT ST., BUFFALO 9, N. Y. COP-R-NAP

' SRS




Crosstie Survey By Research Department of
Southern Wood Preserving Company
Atlanta, Georgia

Questionnaire on Use of Oak Crossties by Railroads

Do you use white oak crossties? 1ES

Do you accept them along with red oak? IES

you limit the species or growth locations of
Red oak? j§o (Please explain under Remarks)

White oak? N0 (Please explain under Remarks)

you limit the percentage of white oak ties you will

accept along with the red oak? NO

If you do not accept white oak with red oak or as a

|

séparate species, do you accept white oak along with

mixed hardwood ties? [

Do you treat red oak and white oak together? &S




If treated together what average net retention do you

specify? 8 lbs. 50-50 creosote-petroleum.

If treated separately what average net retention do
you specify for

a. Red 0ak?

b. White 0ak?

Do you have any test track records that will show a
comparison between the service life of treated red oak

ties versus treated white oak ties? NO

. What is the average life of

a. Red Oak?__Untrested - 5 years  Treated - l0 years
b. White Oak? Untreated - 12 years Treated « ==

you consider the treated white oak crosstie

. Equal to the treated red oak tie? YES

e

. Superior to the treated red oak tie? NO
NO

Inferior to the treated red oak tie?

. How long have you been using white oak crossties? about

85 years.




13. In discussing this survey may we use the data submitted

by you? YES

14 . Remarks

All osk ties used on our railway were obtained in Minnesota and
Wisconsin. Previous to 1907 when we started our treating
plants, possibly ten percent of ties used were white oak and
no red oask ties were used. After we started treatment very
few white oak ties were purchased and during the past ten yemrs
less than one percent of our oak ties have been white oak,

We do not limit the purchase of white oak ties but in the ter-
ritory our cak ties are obtained, there is a demand for white
oak for other purposes so practically all of the oak ties we
have treated have been red oak.

Railroad NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY

Data by CHIEF ENGINEER

Date  October 11, 1956,




St.Pml, Mion,.
Oct. 10, 1956,

3505

Mr. C. H, Burgess:

For your approval attached is Req.ED.1621 to
cover a Delmhorst moisture meter for determining the
extent of seasoning in poles, piling and other timbers,

The Communications Department have recently
called to our attention the early decay of treated
poles installed by them and which were purchased from
suppliers at Bosemsn,

The local Water Service Inspsctor has been
haadling inspection of poles and treatment. The

quality of treatment materisls and penetration of same
for the poles which have been reported defective, have
been rechecked by the Water Service Inspector.

In order to check the extent of seasoning of
poles it is advisable that moisture meter be purchased
for use of our Inspectors. It is our information this
instrusent will more than pay for itself in owr checking
of the various poles and extend their service life if
properly seasoned before treatment. :

The various types of moisture meters on the
market have been investigated and we find that the
Delmhorst instrument is most reliable on the market.

Your approval of the requisition is recom-
mended,




St.Paul, Minn.
October 10, 1956.

Mr. He R. Peterson:

Attached herewith you will find regqn. ED-1621
covering a Delmhorst moisture meter for determining the extent of
seasoning in poles, piling and other timbers. I am requisitioning
this instrument to check the extent of seasoning in poles which we
are purchasing. This is in line with the correspondence which we
had with Mr. Hill. I believe this instrument will more than
pay for itself in our checking of the various poles and extend
their service life if properly seasoned before treatment.

I have investigated the various types of moisture
meters and have been advised by Mr. Dreitzler of the West Coast
Wood Preserving Company and Mr. Mathewson, in charge of the Physics
& Engineering Section of the Forest Service Laboratories at Madison,
Wisconsin, that this instrument is the most reliable on the market
today.

//Eél‘neer of Water Seﬁce.







St. Paul, Minn.
October 3, 1956.

Mr. W. R. Bjorklunds

You have a copy of Mr. Peterson's letter of October 3
to Mr. Hill,

I believe all the information you requested in your
letter of Sept. 7 is answered therein. I am now investigating the
various types of moisture meters and will in due time make up a
requisition. I believe that these meters will cost about $150 and
believe the expenditure will be more than justified.

I have known in the past that we have received
unseasoned poles from the Montana Pole Co. at Butte. They like to
finish their seasoning in the retort when treating with penta., This,
of course, cannot be done with the hot and cold bath as is done by
the Idaho Pole Co. at Bozeman.

;ngineer of Water Serviée.




Mre D, Co Hill:

bee-Mr, W, R. Bjorklund:

A

bee-Mr. H, M, Schudlich

L October 3, 1956,

5085

Pleaseérefer to your letter of Sept. 7,

File to Mr. Schudlich. Attached here-
with you will find Mr. Brown's letter

and inspection report of Sept. 29 referred
to in the above.




St. Paul, Minn.
Oetober 3, 1956. s

File 3505
ir. D. C. Hill‘

Referring to your letter of August 21, File 16~Central
concerning the failure of butt treated poles between Helena and Bloss~
burg, installed in 1948.

In investigating the failure of these poles with the
Idaho Pole Co. officials at Minneanolis and Bozeman snd with ¥r.
Smallridge's office, we camnot find where any Lodgepole pine polas
butt treated with pentachlorophenol were purchased in 1948. The
Bozeman plant did not treat with pentachlorophenol until 1950. We
did locate order 12);7-4~L which covered butt treatment wi'h ereosote
under the cbsolete Western Union specification 809B. These were
cedar poles. In lir. Schudlich's discussion of these poles with the
Idaho Pole Co. he was advised that at the time the poles were pur-
chased there was a shortage of poles and the pressure on the Idaho
Pole Co. was so great that insistence on pole delivery allowed them
not to season the poles sufficiently. The Montana Power Co. and
several electrical cooperatives who purchased poles at that time have
also had the same difficulty.

In view of this information possibly the situation
should be thoroughly studied further in the field and a close exami-
nation made of the poles which are failing, to indicate whether or
not the shell of creosote still remains on the outside surface.

This could be determined by close examination. The poles which
failed, no doubt being unseasoned, split through the treatment, al-
lowing the fungi to attack the exposed heartwood.

On September 27-28 our Inspectors observed the treat-
ment on L3 Lodgepole pine poles covered by Purchase Orders 956-879
and B8l and found the rigid specifications were followed very closely.
The pentachlorophenol content of the hot and cold baths was at a con-
centration above that which was required, the penetration was excellent
and a random 1ll; poles were checked with a moisture meter and the
average moisture content was found to be 10%. These poles were cer-
iainly well seasoned and should give exeellent service life.

If you feel the sitvation warrants further investiga-
tion, will you kindly advise and I will arrange to have one of the
Engineering Dept. Inspectors accompany one of vour men in investigating
the poles on the ground.

Chief Engineer.










St. P.lll’ ¥inn.
October 3, 1956.s

FiYe 3505

Mr. D. C. Hi11s

Referring to your letter of August 21, File l6-Central
concerning the failure of butt treated poles between Helena and Hlosse
burg, installed in 1948.

In investigating the failure of these poles with the
Idaho Pole Co. officials at Minneapolis and Roszeman and with Mr.
Smallridge's office, we cannot find where any Lodgepole pine poles
butt treated with pentachlorophenocl were purchased in 1948. The
Dozeman plant did not trest with pentachlorophenol until 1950, We
did locate order 12L7-l~L which covered butt treatment wi'h creosote
under the obsolete Western Union specification 8098. These were
cedar poles. In Mr, Schudlich's discussion of these poles with the
Idaho Pole Co. he was advised that at the time the poles were pur-
chased there was a shortage of poles and the pressure on the Idaho
Pole Co. was so great that insistence on pole delivery allowed them
not to season the poles sufficiently. The Montana Power Co. and
several electrical cooperatives who purchased poles at that time have
also had the same difficulty.

In view of this information possibly the situation
shouli be thoroughly studied further in the fisld and a close exani-
nation made of the poles which are failing, to indicate whether or
not the shell of creosote still remains on the outside surface.

This could be determined by close examination. The poles which
failed, no doubt being unseasoned, split through the treatment, al-
lowing the fungi to attack the exposed heartwood.

On Septesber 27-20 our Inspectors observed the treate
ment on L3 Lodgepole pine poles covered by Purchase Orders 956-879
and 881 and found the rigid specifications were followed very closely.
The pentachlorophenol content of the hot and cold baths was at a cone
centration above that which was required, the penetration was excellent
and a random li; poles were checked with a moisture meter and the
average moisture content was found to be 10%. These poles were cer-
tainly well seasoned and should give excellent service life.

If you feel the situation warrants further investigae
tion, will you kindly advise and I will arranze to have one of the
Engineering Dept. Inspectors accompany one of your men in investigating
the poles on the ground.

Chief Engineer.




Mro De. Co Hﬂlt “2"’ OctOber 3’ 19560

3\?\S( =
bee-Mr. W, R. Bjorklund: Please refer to your letter of Sept. 7,
Fi1« 8203 to Mr. Schudlich. Attached here-
with you will find Mr. Brown's letter
and inspection report of Sept. 29 referred
to in the above.

bee-Mr. H, M, Schudlich




;;;:52ﬁ“57

% st. Paul, September 26, 1956

File 166-11

Mr. H. R. Peterson
Chief Engineer

Referring further to your letter of
September 18 regarding pole failures between Helena and
Blossburge.

On September 2l our complaint was dis-
cussed with Mr. Hunner of Idaho Pole Company, who advised
that they did not begin to use the pentachlorophencl treat-
ment until 1950, whereas your letter states the failed
poles were placed in service in 19&8. This, of course,
raises a question as to the accuracy of our information
that the poles were received from Idaho Pole Company.

A review of records in this department
discloses that two shipments of poles applying on requisi-
tion GSK 18860-10 of 1947, purchase order 12hg-h-L were
received during February, 1948 on cars NP 6096l and
NP 6112, from Idaho Pole Company. However, the above order
called for poles to Western Union Specification 809-B cover-
ing creosote treatment.

If possible, I believe the failed poles
should be positively identified as to date of receipt, order
and requisition reference.

WKS : VN

ce: Mr. H., M. Schudlich




St.Faul, Mina.
Sept. 7, 1956.

207 T &

L
A

Mr. H. M. Schudliechs

Please be referred to your letter of the 6th,
concerning pentachlorophenel pole treatment, paricularly
at the Bozeman plant.

Tt oecurred to me that the Pole Treating come
pany are so vitally interested in having the poles which
will give service life and would certainly not want to
have a condition exist where their treated poles would
rot out almost as rapidly ss untreated poles. There-
fore, I should think it eatirely feasible for lir.Browm
to wander around the pole yard and pick out a pole which

he suspects hes checked after treatment and have a pore
. tion of the pole cut off and then use the fluoresceant
dye method entirely over the end of the pole to see if
the penetration actually obtains at the bottom of the
checks,




Brainerd, Minnesota, August 31lst, 1956

Mr, H. R, Peterson:

Referring to your letter of August 22, and my reply
of the 23rd about pentachlorophenol treated poles reported by the
Communications Department to be completely decayed below the ground
line after 8 years service,

My investigation of our records indicates that
poles purchased from the Idaho Pole Company in 1948 were treated at
their non-pressure treating plant at Bozeman, Montana, The untreated
poles were inspected by our Foreman Inspector, Mr. H, W, Workman who
was informed that the poles were treated with a solution of 5% penta-
chlorophenol in a very light petroleum, After treatment, Mr. Workman
sent me inerement borings which indicated more than the required
penetration of oil but at that time we had no facilities for determining
the pentachlorophenol content of the solution or in the borings,

Pentachlorophenol is colorless but the petroleum
used by the Idaho Pole Company is dark emough to stain the wood so
that penetration of the oil can be determined readily by visual
examination, Penetration of pentachlorophenol content of the solution
in the wood requires elaborate laboratory analysis shch as is now being
performed by our Water Service chemists,

It is acknowledged by all concerned that light
petroleum has no preservative value and is used only as a carrier for
the pentachlorophenol which in the required 5% complete solution in
the right kind of petroleum I believe has proven effective in resistance
to most wood destroying organisms except marine borers,

The required solution consists of 95% inert and only
5% active ingredients, and therefore it is vitally important to determine
if the penetrated wood contains the required 5% pentachlorophenol or if
the visual penetration is only an oil discoloration of the wood,

Today I received from Wood Treating @hemicals Co,,
their technical bulletin 1023 attached, from which you will note that
some light petroleums are almost colorless and they have developed a
method to show the depth of penetration in wood treated with such light
colored penta-in-oil solutions,

We have had no difficulty in determining penetration
but I am not convinced that specified penetration is positive proof that
the wood has the 5% pentachlorophenol required to resist decay,

I believe Mr, Schudlich would be interested/;gfseeing
the attached bulletin, ST &




MEMORANDUM

St. Paul, Minnesota
September 19, 1956

My, H. M. Schudliech:

Mr. Smallridge has arranged for meeting in
his office with Mr. Hunter of the Idaho Pole Company

Monday morning, September 24.

Please arrange to attend this meeting which
is to discuss the matter of seasoning and treatment at the
Idaho Pole Company's plants.

HRP/ jwm H. R. PETERSON
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o of8t, Paul, September 19,
A"‘& \J
of N File 166-11

Mr. H. R. Peterson
Chief Engineer

Referring to your letter of September 18
regarding pole failures between Helena and Blossburg.

This condition was discussed today with
Mr. Ralph Hunner, Vice President, Idaho Pole Company.
Mr. Hunner is very much concerned about our complaint and
has agreed to discuss the matter at a meeting in my office
at 10 A.M., September 2lj. No doubt you will wish to have
Messrs. Schudlich, Loom and other interested parties present.

WKS : VN

ce: Mr. H. M. Sehudlich




St.Paul, Minn.
Sﬂpto 18, 1956:

Mr. W, K. Smhidge'

During the month of July a test inspection was made
between Helena and Blossburg by Mr. Hill to satisfy themselves as
to the condition of the lodgepole pine poles which were butt treated
with pentachlorophencl and set in 1948. 26 poles which were in-
speciod showed elaven were rotted off below the ground line at
varying depths from 6" to 1;". Most of the bad poles were set in
earth, Those which were set in gravel seemed to be sound. These
poles were purchased from the Idaho Pole Co. and about 250 of them
were used in this project. The 8 year life indicated not to be
much better than untreated poles.

In reviewing the matter with Messrs. Schudlich and
Loom it is their conclusion that Idaho Pole has always given us
a properly penta treated pole as we have always found from 1-3/8"

to 1-1/2" of penta in the treated poles., Ve have always found
that the treating solution has contained the S% of pentachloro-
phenol.

The poles at least have been adequately air seasoned
otherwise it would not have been possible to obtain such a panetra-
tion into the sapwood Ly a non-pressure process. Question now
arises viether or not the treated poles were uniformly seasoned
and considerable moisture still remained in theheartwood which
allowed the pole to split through the treatment and exposed the
heartwood to the fungi which resulted in the short life. Best
seasoning results are secured by either cross piling or placing
stickers between the layers of the poles as recommended by the
AREA.

In order tc avoid future trouwble and short life
would it not be possible to have your inspector critically examine
the poles for proper treatment, especially the heartwood and even
though the poles are split, treatment will then penetrate into
the heartwood and minimize soil fungi attack. We are now mking
an investigation to determine whether or not a suitable moisture
meter can be obtained to scientifically determine the amount of
moisture pregent in the heartwood. As you suggested in your dis-
cussion with Mr. Schudlich, possibly it would be well to discuss
the matter further with the Idaho Pole Co. officials to determine
what can be done to increase the life and obtain a better season-
ing. It might also be well to have investigation made into service




l(l'. W. Ko Smllridgu‘ -2" Sﬂptu 18, 19560

results other customers from Idaho Pole are obtaining.

Chief Engineer.




St .Paul, Minn.
Sept - 18’ 19560

Mr, He R.Peterson:

Referring to Mr. Loom's letter of Sept. 10 concerning
penta treated poles, more especially at Bozeman. The last paragraph
mentions that it is possible for the pentachlorphenol to leach out
or be evaporated with the light petroleum. I agree with Mr. Loom
that if a heavier solvent is used, at least one with a higher boil-
ing point, there would be less chance for migration of the penta-
chlorophenol.

I suspected that migration was taking place a year
ago and we made the following test when borings were taken from
two poles treated by the Idaho Pole Company at Bozeman, one in
1951 and the other in 1955. Both of these poles were from the
pole storage yard at Livingston store. The borings were taken
midpoint of the pole in the non-incised area. Analyses were made
and the following results obtained:

1951 pole 1955 pole
0il penetration 1-1/L" 1-1/4"

First 1/2n 0.28 1bs./c.f. 0.39 1bs./cefe
Second 1/2" 0,22 n 0.3 "
0.1

2
Third 1/2% 0.10 " 3 "

%? of ;ater gervice.
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Brainerd, Minnesota
September 10th, 1956

Mr, H, R, Peterson:

Referring to Mr, Schudlich's letter of September 6th about the
condition of untreated and penta-treated poles he had observed recently in
stock at Livingston and Bozeman,

I agree with Mr, Schudlich that more uniform seasoning will
result if poles are not piled solid, Best results are assured by either

cross piling or by placing 1" stickers between layers as recommended by the
A.R.,E.A,

However, the 1-3/8" to 1-1/2" of penta solution in the treated
poles, as determined by Mr, Schudlich, verifies our own observations and
indicates that these poles had been adequately air-seasoned before treatment,
Otherwise, it would not be possible to obtain such penetration by non-pressure
process,

As stated in my letter of August 31, I do not believe that
penetration of penta solution offers any definite proof that the pendtrated
section of the wood retains the 5% pentachlorophenal that is said to be

necessary to prevent decay,

Analysis by our own chemists has proven that the penta
solution in use by the Idaho Pole Company contains the stipulated 5%
pentachlorophenal content as stated by the pole company, I have no reason
to believe that the rotted poles reported by our Communications Department
were not treated with the same solution,

Service life of the poles in question was no longer than that
of untreated poles and therefore the solution had no preservative value
whatever in the location referred to,

It is possible that the entire pentachlorophenol content
leached out or evaporated with the light petroleum,which as you know is
of about the same gravity as Diesel fuel oil, Pentachlorophenol in solution
with heavy petroleum should not leach out as fast and therefore is recommended
by the promoters for treatment of wood to resist decay in contact with the soil,




Ste Paul, Minn.
September 6, 1956.

Mr. Ho R. Peterson:

Referring to your letters of August 22 and September l,
File 3505 covering pentachlorophenol pole treatment:

Last Wednesday I was at Livingston and examined the
stock of poles in the pole storage yard, most of these being penta
treated. I observed that there was considerable quartering in the
butts of the poles. Obviously this type of cracking will go through
the treatment. Whether these poles were properly seasoned, I could
not say, but apparently they could not have been, otherwise this
excessive cracking would not have occurred.

In the afternoon I went over to Bozeman and examined
a small lot of poles that had been penta treated for the Railway Co.
Increment borings indicated 1-3/8" to 1-1/2" penetration and the poles
appeared to me to be fairly well seasoned. There were merely surface
checks and these had occurred before treatment, therefore the penta
should have penetrated well to the heartwood. Whether these poles
will crack further, and especially the untreated heartwood, it is
difficult for me to say. I casually wandered around in the yard and
found that there were many piles of well seasoned poles although I
did notice that the poles were piled solid and it is doubtful in my
mind if proper seasoning can take place under these conditions. It
would appear to me that the poles would be stacked with an open space
between so that proper circulation will remove the moisture uniformly.
I presume that this would be uneconomical since these pole piles were
as high as 30 ft.

I have forwarded the fluorescent dye method penetration
test to Mr. Brown for his comments as he has been handling the pole
inspections since most of the poles are purchased from Idaho Pole Com-
pany at Bozeman,

r) :Engineer of Water Service.




Saint Paul, Minnesota
September 5, 1956

16-Central

Mr. He ¥, Shudlich:

Your letter August 31 in reference to
mine of August 29 to Mr. Peterson pertaining to a
moisture meter to be nsed in checking moisture content
of poles purchased by this company:

The idea which Mr. Lowe intended to
convey, I believe, was that a moisture meter be pro-
vided the Engineering Department employee who inspects
these poles at the Pole Company yard so that the Railway
Company could thereby be satisfied that the moisture
content was not being exceeded. I trust this is what
you have in mind.

ccs Mr. H. R. Petei:z;)4/// i_
&




St. Paul, Minnesota
September 4, 1956

File: 3505

Mr. He M. Schudlich:

Attached is copy of Mr. Loom's
letter August 31 =bout pentachlorophencl
treated poles for the Communication Department

together with the pamphlet referred to by
Mr. Loom.

Do you have any further comments?

HRP/ Jum
attachments




August 31’ 19560

Mr. L, Cs Collister
Manager Treating Plants
A. T & S, F. Rwy. Co.
Topeka, ‘Kansas

Dear Mr. Collister:

It was my understanding when I was last inspecting your
plant that you were using a moisture meter to determine the extent of
seasoning of various timber products.

Could you advise the type meter you were using and
also the accuracy and suitability for your work.

#ith kindest personal regards, I am

Iours very truly,

H. M. SCHUDLICH
Engineer of Water Service.

HMS/gs ; 3

]

bee-Mr. He R. Peterson

B2

i;//L




St. Paul, Minn.
August 31, 1956.

Mr. D,.-C. Hill:

Referring to your letter of August 29, File 16-Central
te Mr. Peterson concerning a moisture meter to be used in checking
the quality and extent of seasoning in various timber productis.

When I discussed the matter with Mr. Lowe I was under
the impression that the moisture meter would be readily available,
Will you kindly advise exactly what he had in mind during our dis-

cussion.

WM scHUDLITH
Engineer of Water Service.

HMS/gs

cct: Mr.H, R.Peterson S_
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Saint Paul, Minnesota
August 29, 1956

16-Central

Mr. H. Re Petersonﬁ

Your letter August 27, file 3505,
and attachments, in reply to my letter of August 21,
file 16-Central, regarding defective pentachloro-
phenol treated Lodgepole pine poles between Helena
and Blossburg:

It was not our intention that the
Communications Department purchase the moisture meter
but rather that it be supplied to the inspector by
the Engineering Department for use in making moisture
tests not only on poles but on other similarly treated
woode

Will you please advise if this can

be arranged.




St. Paul, Minnesota
August 27, 1956

File: 3505

Mr, D. C. Hill:

Referring to your letter of August 21, file
16~Central, about defective pentachlorophenol treated Lodge-

pole pine poles.

I referred your letter to Messrs. Loom and Schud-
lich for their comments.

For your information, attached is copy of Mr.
Loom's letter of August 23 which merely reiterates his

preference for creosote and ereosote oil treatments, The
correspondence to which he refers may be found in your
files,

Also attached is copy of Mr. Schudlich's letter
of August 23 reviewing this matter. Mr. Schudlich has re-
quested his inspector to advise in regard to his observa-
tions about seasoning of the poles based merely on visual
inspection.

It seems to me the purchase and use of moisture
meter is advisable, as suggested.

Likewise, consideration should be given to appli-
cation of Barrett ground-line treatment for poles located
in earth.

HRP/ jwm
attachments




St.Paul, Minn.
August 23, 19%6.

Mr. W7/, Brown:

Mr. Hill has advised Mr. Peterson that 26 poles were
inspected between Helena and Elossburg which were LP pine, butt
treated with pentachlorophenol. Of those inspected, eleven were
rotted off below the ground line at depths varying from 6 to 1L"
which certainly should be in the incised area.

In discussing the matter with Mr. Lowe, he is of the
opinion that the poles cracked through the treatment. This would
indicate that the poles were not properly seasoned. In your inspec-
tion of the poles at Bozeman have you at any time ever noted that
we were receiving improperly seasoned poles? As I recall, even the
poles in storage at Livingston store do not crack through the treat-
ment, even after being in the pole yards for months.

Will you kindly advise in this respect.

H. M. SCHUDLICH
Engineer of Water Service.

HMS/gs {

ccs Mr., H, R, Peterson
Mr. J. L. Goss 4/"'/’
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Y Nl\N St. Paul, August 23, 1956.
ST. PAUL, M

Mr. Ho R. Peterson:

— Referring to my copy of your letter of August 22,
E#Te 3505 to Mr. Loom, concerning the pole inspection made by Tr.
7 Lowe apd-the finding of a considerable number of rotted-off poles:

3ince we have been making the pentachlorophenol
inspections at the various pole yards we have never as yet found the
treatment to be below the specifications. Likewise it must be said
that we have always found the proper amount of penta in the treating
solution. On three different occasions when I have been passing
through Bozeman by auto, I have stopped at the Idaho Pole Co, yard
and made a cursory examination of the pole stock and I have also
observed them treating poles. Visual examination indicated that
the poles being treated were properly seasoned.

When I discussed the matter of this pole disintegra-
tion with Mr. Lowe yesterday, before receiving your letter, he was
inclined to believe that the poles contained too much moisture and
split through the treatment, allowing the fungi to reach the untreated
wood. Apparently the soil in the area where the poles are located
contains some very aggressive and lethal fungi and of course if the
pole is split through the treatment, attack would be serious. Mr.
Lowe suggested that the Communication Dept. purchase a moisture
meter so that Mr. Brown when inspecting the poles for treatment can
at the same time make an inspection for seasoning. Personally I
believe that this meter would pay for itself in a short time as I
understand the cost is less than $100.

It might also be well to consider using Barrett
ground-line treatment. This could be applied after the poles have
been in service for a year or more and all the cracking has reached
a maximum point. It requires approximately 3 lbs. of Barrett pole
sealer for the average size pole and 1/3 gal. of creosote and the
two chemicals cost approximately 75¢. Labor costs will vary con-
siderably and if the treatment is applied in connection with pole
inspection, the cost will be materially reduced. I am assuming that
it will require aspproximately one-half hour to treat an average pole.

I noted when I was out west on the last trip that in
the Seattle area one of the utility pole lines were applying this
treatment. The 20" poles were attacked at the ground line and the

jameter was reduced to approximately 15-16". Apparently they find
it economical to apply this ground line treatment.

%ggineer oé Water Service.

HMS/gs
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Brainerd, Minnesota, August 23rd, 1956

AV

00
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Mr. H. R. Peterson:

In reply to yours of August 22, with reference
to Mr, Hill's report of failure of pentachlorophencl treated
Lodgepole pine poles after only 8 years service,

No doubt your file on "Pentachlorophenol
Treatment of Poles" includes my recommendations and all of the
information I have on this subject but I have selected the
attached letters from my file for your convenience,

It seems evident that the poles referred to
by Mr., Hill were purchased without any inspection of the
treatment such as is now being conducted by laboratory analysis
under direction of Mr, Schudlich,

We have no report of failure of any of the
eedar, fir, lareh or pine poles treated at our own plants during
the past 35 years with either straight creosote or creosote-
petroleum solution, It would be interesting to have the
Communications Department's service record of the poles we have
treated,

I still believe that best results are
assured by treatment at our own plants with 50-50 creosote-
petroleum solution,




®ory

Saint Paul, November 28, 1951

MR, F. L, STEINBRIGHT:

Your letter of October 31 to Mr., Turner about the poles ordered
for use between LAUREL and LIVINGSTON, and our several discussions
about treatment of poles with creosote and with pentachlorofinol:

As I stated to you, it has been our opinion that pressure
treatment with creosote is the safest type of treatment, for we
know from many years experience what creosote treatment does to
timber exposted to the ground, I may add that for many years, in
pur tie and timber treatment, we have been employing 50% creosote
and 50% fuel oil mixture. Our experience indicates that the 50%
mixture affords as full protection against decay as does the 100%
creosote,

I think there can be no question but that pressure treatment,
no matter the re-agent employed, is far superior to the open tank
method,

You will be interested in the attached letter from Mr. Loom
dated November 5, summarizing the various methods and references
to specifications. Apparently there has been no established specifica-
tions for the non-pressure treatment of poles, and Mr, Loom has prepared
such a specification, two copies attached, which he has prepared on the
basis of the existing specification T-4-49 of the American Wood
Preservers! Assochation, NP Engineering Department specification 809-B
for incising and butt-treating of cedar poles, Western Union specifica-
tions, and the Idaho Pole Co. specificationms.

It is my suggestion that in making up your future requisitions for
poles you decide which tppe of treatment is desired: i.e, creosote
pressure, pentachlorofinal pressure, or pentachlorofinal open-tank -
and then provide specifications to cover such treatment,

You will note in the second paragraph of Mr, Loom's letter that he
makes the statement that pentachlorofinol is not on & par with creosote
for the preservation of poles. He may be correct, but I question if there
is data available to sustain that opinion, I think that as far as we can
go now is to say that there has not been sufficient experience to determine
whether pentachlorofinol is the equivalent of creosote,

cc-Mr, A, J. Loom BERNARD BLUM

bb/s att,




Brainerd, Minnesota, November Sth, 1951

Mr, Bermard Blums

In veply to yours of November 2nd with reference %o the
sccompanying copies of Mr, Willis' letter of September 18th to you, and
Mr, Steinbright's letter of October 3let to Mr, Tuwrner, sbout preservatives
and methods desired in the treatment of Northern Paeifie poles at plants
other than ocur own,

1 believe informetion I have sent you to date indicates
clearly that nonepressure methods are inferior to preseurs treatment, and
thet pentaghlorophencl is not on & par with creosote for preservation of
poles, I think Mr, Steinbright's letter ¥9 Mr, Turner explaing the compara~
tive preservative values of creosote and pentaghlorophenol preeisely but
both he snd Mr, Willls have omitted any reference to the difference betveen
non-pressure and pressure methods uvsed to obtain required absorption and
penotration of either preservative in the wood,

In my estimation, there can be mo question about the
superiority of pressure treatment, If equal results could be obtained by
low cost nonepressure equipment, there would be no pressure treating plants
on agcount of theiy mueh higher cost of construction, You have no doubt
noted from literature I have sent you that even the promoters of penta
recommend that best results are assured only by pressure treataent,

The plants at which we have accepted penta treated poles
are located at Boseman and Butte, The plant at Bogeman is & non-pressure
layout and the one at Butte is a pressure plant,

All treatmemt at owr own plants and the Seattle plant is
conducted in accordance with A W.P.A, speeifications, Pressure troatment
of cedar and lodgepole pine poles is covered by A W.P.A, stendard spoecifica~
tion Teim49. This doesg not include ireatment with pentachlorophencl but the
game processes oan be employed as are recommended for treatment with creosote,

The AN P.A, has no specification for nonepressure full
length treatment of poles of any species with any preservative, Therefore
To eomply with your request, I have prepared the attached for your aprroval,
This I have compiled from A W,P.A, Tei=iP, the Western Union Telegyaph
Cempany, Fngineering Department specifications 809=B for Inelsing and Butd
Treating @edar Poles vith ¢reosote and the ldsho Pole Company's specifications
no, 1 for full length treatment of lodgepole pine poles with either creosotle
or pentachlorophenol solution, a copy of which I semt you vith my letter of
April 9th, 1951,

If 1t is pecessayy to purchase penta treated poles from
outside plants vether than to treat with ereosote at our own plants, I would
recomend that orders placed with the Butte plant should speeify treatment
in sccordance with AN.P.A, specification Twm=49 and orders placed with the
Bozeman plant should specify treatment in accordance with the atis




Brainerd, Minnesota, March 19th,

Mr. Gl H. Stonet

In reply to your letter of March 16th about the stability
of pentachlorophenol in solution with petroleum,

At the A.R,L,A, convention in Chicago last week I discussed
this with recognized authorities and chemists who seemed glad to let me have
their personal opinions,

A1l of them agreed that a heavy petroleum such as we use
for solution with ereosote was also best for a satisfactory solution with
penta but of course a light petroleum, although of lesser preservative value,
makes a cleaner treatment, All of them did not agree as to stability and they
recommended agitation and uniform heating of the solution as safety measures to
avoid possibility of precipitation or s paration of the crystals,

This morning, Dick Zietlow, Water Inspector, brovght me a
6 oz, sample of 12% penta solution in light petroleum which he had obtained at
Minnesote University. It is in a stoppered bottle and there is a 3/4" deep
layer of penta-crystels already formed in the bottom of the bottle, Dick is

a ehemist and became interested some time ago when 1 showed him our file on
this subject, He has ordered the chemicals required for analysis and has
volunteered to help ms, He says Dr, Kaufert of the Forestry Department of the
University will be up here to see us one of these days,

I notieed last Jarvery that orders for penta-treated
poles were being placed by our Purchasing Department without any specification
requirements and that is what prompted me to ask Mr, Blum "how come"? He did
not know and asked me to find ont, In the meantime several hundred poles have
been treated for us and although Mr, Workman's borings indicate pood penetration,
this im my opinion is no assurance of preservative value or any indication of the
absorption in pounds per cubic foot that should be specified,

I em unable so far to determine that penta treatment costs
less so am unable to explain why it is being given preference to our standard
creosote treatment which is recommended by the A.W,FP.A., the AR,E,A, and Forest
Products Laboratorv as most effective for this purpose,

C, L, Willeutt
H, W, Workman
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Brainerd, Minnesota, Jamuary 10th, 1951
Mr, Bernard Blum:

The only specifications we have other than our own for preservative
treatment of nc"n are the Western Union Telegraph Company Engineering Depart-
V“”r‘c specifications, namely, Specifications 495«C, dated June 24th 1935,
covering pressure treatment of all species accepted and 809-8 goverins ineising

ting of cedar poles,

The Western Unlon speeliications call for treatment with Neo, 1 ereosote,
All rw-ﬂ« t g n'cm<r‘ at our own plants and all tx*rz tf"‘c“‘rzt of poles acc: pted f01 use
1 n other plants has been eo accordance witl IS
recently wher it has come to attention that poles trc:&tcd
ol are bei d Tele ,
samne pury

e tacl ]J ")“ enod 4 O1d

] erstand, are boin,f; accepted tut w
i ‘fn“"fi"r‘ : ¢ ppecil] xdons under which ther are being treated
advice that p« s treated with any preservative other tham ereosote are
ahble, except Mr, Smallridge's statement that pentachlorophensl treated
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solution with heavy fuel o0il, this treatment
view of the adequate facilities at
why 59 ."s*..rc‘ f our material
it should be treated
?sv purposes for which it

All of our treating sp - iong have alweys teen made or
rine rrin Department 8o I hoJl be zlad to have your advise
ypartment or the Te e raw"- Department for further informa




8t. Paul, Minnesota
November 17, 1948

E-1461
18-Poles
Mr. E, M, Willis:

Rlease refer to my letter of November 10 con-
cerning 1200 Class 6 lodge pole pine poles ordered on my
requisition FLS-46, GSK 19311-10,

Since writing you I have had further information
about the method of treatment employed by the supplier and
inquiry has satisfied me that the hot-cold method of apply-
ing Crecsote is satisfactory. Therefore, if it is con-
sistent with Northern Pacific practice to purchase poles
ready-treated rather than having them treated in our own
plants, you may place the order as proposed, disregarding

my former letter to the contrary.

F, L, STEINBRIGHT
cc; Mr, A, J, Loom
Brainerd




St. Paul, Minnesota
November 10, 1948

E-1461
18-Poles

Mr, E. M, Willis:

Our requisition FLS-46, GSK 19311-10, calls for
approximately 1200 class 6 lodgepole pine poles full length
treated, It is our desire that these poles be full length
pressure treated and our thought was that this would be done
at Northern Pacific treating plants,

I understand that one of the suppliers have advised
that they can treat these poles full length by the tank method,
We do not feel that this method of treating lodgepole pine will
be at all satisfactory and Mr, A. J. Loom, General Superintendent
of Timber Preservation, concurs in this opinion,

Therefore the poles should be purchased untreated

and gained if the supplier will do this work, Then the poles
should be full length pressure treated at our own treating plants,

F. L., STEINBRIGHT

cc: Mr, A, J. Loom
Brainerd




St. Paul, Minnesota
August 22, 1956

File: 3505

Mr. A, J. Loom:

Attached is copy of Mr. Hill's letter
of August 21 about defective pentachlorophenol
butt treated poles recently observed by the
Communications Department and for which the ex-
pired service life to date is merely 8 years,

Do you have any comments or suggestions?

HRP/ jwm s N
attachment H. R. PETEF

~N 1

B/C Mr. H. M. Schudlich,
with attachment




Saint Paul, Minnesota
Avgust 21, 1956

16=Central

Mr. He R. Peterson:

During the month of July a test inspection was made
between Helena and Blossburg (this was rebuilt in 1948) for the pur-
pose of satisfying ourselves as to the condition of the Lodgepole
pine poles, butt treated with pentachlorophenol, which were set in
1948 and about which we have been receiving various reports from our .
linemene :

A total of 26 of these poles were inspected of which
11 were rotted off below the ground line at depths varying from 6 in.
to 1L in. Almost all of the bad poles were set in earth--those in
rock or gravel seemed to be very sound.

For your information, these poles were purchased
from the Idaho Pole Company and our investigation indicates that
about 250 of them were used in this project. Although we perhaps
can get no return or adjustments in view of the fact that they
apparently were passed by our inspector; nevertheless, you may
want to take up with the proper parties and, if possible, fix re-

sponsibilitye.
S A




N\ Ste Paul, Mimnesota
August 8, 1956

Mre He Re Peterson:

Referring to your letter of August 7th, file 3505, about Osmose
Wood Preserving Companyts letter of August 3rd and attachments covering
preservation for railroad timber bridges,

Mre Bjorklund has had a letter dated October 21, 1955 from this
company in regard to spraying Bridge 2L, Ste Paul Dn.visn.on. Bridge 2Lk
is a double track timber trestle bridge 285t long and 46! highe According
to this letter they were willing to apply 6% solution of pentachorophenal
to the entire exposed surface of piling, stringers, braces, etc. Also,
to apply a fire retardant solutiony to sound entire length of each
pile and apply internal treatment to piles found to be decayed by
forcing preservative solution into piles under pressure to point
of refusal. Cost for performing this work was $5291.60. If they
provided ground line treating to 240 piles, it would cost an
additional $1656¢ They stated that this preservation treatment
would extend the live of the bridge 25 years.

Mr. Bjorklund had written to Mr. Bodie, Chief Engineer of GM&O
Railroad about hazards of fire when this material is appliedes Mr.
Bodie stated that "watchman was required for a period of 9 days
mtil there had been several rains to reduce hazards of fire." On
account of the isolated location of this bridge, Mre Bjorklund did
not want to take a chance on treating due to the fire hazards. He
plans to make a test on a portion of the Ore Dock timber treatment
where creosote sills and untreated posts were placed about 10 years
agoe It is his intention to apply this preservative on the untreated
posts at this location because of available fire protection and
presence of personnel who can detect any insipient fires.

This company has already contacted Mr. Woxland at Seatile and
is to make up a proposal for bridges in that area, and as you state,
Mr. Young is being contacted by this company in the central area.
This will give us three different locations for tests which should
be sufficient at this time.

I was talking to Mr. Holderman, the Bird tie pad man, who formerly
was in charge of wood preservation on the Northwestern Railroad, amd
he said that he did not believe that the spraying of treated timber
trestle on the GM&O was a particularly good economic procedure. It
was his opinion that treated timber piles have creosote which prevents
a formatlon of a.ny fungus, although he did feel that apoln.ca.tion of
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This material to the piles at ground line might be of some value. He
stated that the Forest Products Laboratory at Madison were not too
impressed with the value of this product. However, the telephone and
power companies are finding increased life in their structures due to
application of this preservativee.

T am attaching letter dated March 20, 1956 which Mrs Bjorklund
received from GM&O RY. .
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St. Paul, Minnesota

File: 3505
My, C. E, Ekberg:

Attached is Osmose Wood Preserving Company's letter
of August 3 with attachments referred to about their preserva-
tive for application on railroad timber bridges in order to
extend service life,

If you have not already investigated this produet,
it appears advisable you do so and request that their service
expert ¢all on you in order to entirely determine complete
facts.,

Their literature merely refers to one application on
the G. M. & O, Determine what applications if any have been
made on other railroads and performance to date,

One of their representatives from the Portland office
galled on Mr., Young one evening when I was last in Spokane, My,
Young was to select a timber bridge which was in need of heavy
repair work and refer same to the Osmose Company for their
inspection and estimate of cost for application of their product,
céopy to be fumished to you.

If their product performs as stated in the attachments s
it seems to me advisable that we arrange for test application
providing same can be justified.

I will appreciate if you will actively progress this

matter.

HEP/ jwm H. R. PETERSON
attachments




St. Paul, Minnesota
March 6, 1956

File: 3505 <—
3065

Mr. J. E, Hoving:

: The use of Osmoplastic Treatment of untreated timber piles
has progressed to where over 2000 piling on the Eastermn District are
included in this year's Form 134.

It is estimated that in Western Minnesota the service life
of untreated piling may be extended by up to 10-12 years through its
use. The approximate cost of application is $5.00 to $8,00 per pile,
or approximately $2.50 per foot of pile trestle bridge.

Attached are a number of reprints from the September 1955
RAILWAY TRACK & STRUCTURES magagine describing the operation and product,
a number of printed Index 1811-130 giving application instructions
for use of B&B foremen, a number of printed Index 1811-130A for report-
ing treated units to the Bridge Engineer, and 5 prints of VF-440-339
showing tags placed on treated bents. Additional supply of the latter
three items is available from the Bridge Engineer. Index 1811-130A
should be handled similarly to Form 124. Print copies may be made by
the District Engineer for distribution and file before the original
is forwarded to the Bridge Engincer.

For your further information, attached is print copy of Mr.
Bjorklund's letter of February 24. Apparently this material and appli-~
cation thereof was not previously referred to your office or may have
been overlooked.

I trust you will be able to review the attached forms and
distribute to the District Engincers for their review and handling
with the B&B Supervisors.

The application as being made on our lines merely applies to
untreated piling where the life of the pile bents and the bridge may
be extended to economically justify the cost of applying the Osmo-
plastic treatment.

HEP/ jwm H. R PETERSON
attachments o
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Mr. He Re Peterson:
S 7 \ Please be referred to your letter of the 23rd,
7~ file 3065, garticularly the second portion wherein Mr. Burgess would
like a li#fle more information about QOsmoplastic.

First, I would like to say that before we recom=
mended using any of this material I investigated some of the companies
in this area who had been using Osmose Wood treatment and their
replies indicated that it was very successful, For example, the Qtter
Tail Power Company of Fergus Falls advised me under date of Sept. 15,
195

m,...we have been using the Osmose Wood Preserving Company
system of ground line treatment for standing poles since
the late 30Seeces.... & consider the work well worthwhile
and are continuing to treat at the rate of about 11,000
poles per year,"

pickands Mather 2 Co. under date of Oct. 20, 195k
advised, as follows;

mour mines on the Gogebic Range have five years of experience
with this wood preservative on surface and three years
underground, To date they have found no deterioration where
it was used,"

Osmoplastic is not a substitute for the present
type of treatment we are obtaining., The Osmoplastic is installed
at the ground line of untreated bridges which would have to be re-
built in a matter of five years if the ground line of the piling
were not protected.

As an example, assuming a 6 span pile bridge 90!
long should cost #9000 to be rebuilt and assuming that it would
ordinarily be rebuilt in 1961 or 5 years hence, the present-day
worth of the %9000 cost of rebuilding is #7050.

With the ground line treatment with Osmoplastic
we can defer the rebuilding until 1970 or 1L years, and the present-
day worth at 5% interest of %9000 in 1970 is #1,51,0, The cost of
treating the piling with Osmoplastic in 1956 is #2860, In other
words, an investment of 4280 in 1956 results in saving of present=-
day worth of $2510., Of course when we have all treated timber




Mr., He Re Peterson Teb, 2, 1956

bridges there will be no further use for Osmoplastic and I do not
intend to recommend it on our creosoted piling.

T am replying about the 1956 Form 134 for the
Lake Superior Division by separate missiye.

/

Engineer /
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OSMOPLASTIC TREATMENT ot PILES

Before treatment with Osmop/asf;c) pile
shall be kored to determine extent of

Timber Pile neart rot anc hole plugged with freated
wood pluag.

Osmo plastic to be -applied with a brush
using ‘% gallon per pile.
Treatment shall be protected with a single

layer of Osmeo Shield paper with 2' jap
at joints.

" minimvm lap

v

1 © Normal ground sorface.

;1/’/ " Galv. roofing nails at 6"ctrs. around top of paper

and as req'd to secure 2" minimum lap.
E\‘—f’—l» Bevel hangover with hatchet.

Z’/./i' Remove decayec/ material fclean with wire brvsh.

L/ExCavate as regu/‘rao’ to paint and wrap
K” to required depth,

Note

| Excavation to be deep e€nouvgh to allow remowl
of all rotten wood with 2-0" mummum depth,
l Rotten woed to be removed Ffrom hole care
being taken that none mixes with backfill,

Painted with

Painled with

wrapped with Osmo Shield paper

N-Pn Py C‘.

Osmoplastic Office of Bridge £ng. St Pavl Dec 1,195

Osmoplaste and

3. JAG Index /8//- 130




N.P.RY.CO. OSMOPLASTIC APPLICATION

BR. NO.

DIV.

SUB.

Inches
of Heart Rot.

Diameter
Above Decay

Diameter
Thru Decay

Height of
Osmoplastic

Height of
Paper

|

Bents mumbered - Mile Post direction.
Piles numbered -~ left to right (Facing in direction of Mile Posts).
Distr.: Original to Engr. Dept. thru B&B Supervisor

Index 1811-180A
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* 8t. Paul, February 3, 1956.
Mr. H. R. Peterson:

Referring to the Chapman Chemical Co. file attached,
concerning the treatment of various types of timber with pentachloro-
phenol:

Last summer I was concerned about the trapped air in
the hot and cold dipped poles we are treating with penta causing
exudation or possibly migration and blooming of the penta by solvent
evaporation. I had Mr. Brown take increment borings from two poles
treated by the Idaho Pole Co. at Bozeman, one in 1951 and the other
in 1955. The borings were taken approximately midpoint of the pole
which is in a non-incised section. The following are the result s of
these tests:

1951 pole 1955 pole

0il penetration 1-1/L" 1-1/l"

First 1/2" 0.28 lbs./cu.ft, 0.39 1bs./cu.ft.
Second 1/2" 0.22 " 0.32 "

Third 1/2" 0.10 " 0.13 "

Since these are not pressure-treated as those in the bulletin attached

to theChapman letter, we do not have as high a penta retention as those
outlined in Table 8, although I believe that the retention is very sat-
isfactory for hot and cold dip.

It is interesting to note that with low volatile carrier
oils the migration of the penta is more rapid than with the aromatic
oils which are less volatile, I also believe that with the aromatic
oils there is a sealing effect due to their ease of oxidation and the
oxidized products form a waxy or varnish-like coating over the exter-
ior of the pole which tends to retain the penta, eliminating the
excessive blooming.

‘Eéé neer of %a;er Service.

HMS/gs
Encl.
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Mre He Re Petersbn:

The Osmose Wood Preserving Company have cont§ctédJ e
us on numerous occasions about the work they are doing on other Faii:/
roads in spraying pentachlorophenol treatment on untreated or treated
pile trestles., They claim that they can extend the life of untreated
wood up to 25 years by spraying 5% pentachlorophenol on this woode

You are familiar with the work we are doing on
the Eastern District in prolonging the life of untreated piling by
applying Osmoplastic in the vicinity of the ground line and from which
we expect an extension of 10 to 15 years of service life,

In order to completely investigate the work sug-
gested by Osmose Wood Preserving Co, I went with Messrs. Hockenberry,
Storer and Evans, together with our Supervisor, C. M. Rea, to Br. 2Lk
on the St. Paul Second Subdivision east of Glyndon.

Bridge 2l); is a double track pile trestle, 59! high,
19 spans, 285' longe The untreated piles and stringers were placed
in 1943, The ties and caps are treated, We would estimate that this
structure would probably be rebuilt in 1963 at a cost of $60,000.

By treating the piling at the ground line with Osmo-
plastic at a cost of $1,500 we should defer the rebuilding until 1970
and have a safer bridge, This because the piling are now beginning
to rot rather severely in places and the structure should be rebuilt
when 154 of them are pegged. The dumps are steep and some of the points
of the piling are very small, By doing the ground line treatment with
Osmoplastic and spraying of the remainder of untreated wood with
pentachlorophenol at a cost of $7,000, it should be possible to defer
rebuilding until 1980,

On the basis of interest at 5% the following is an
economical study of three possibilities; namely, no treatment and
rebuilding in 1963; ground line treatment and rebuild in 1970; and
ground line and spray treatment and rebuild in 1980:

No trtmnt. 1963 GeLeTrtd. 1970 G.Le&Spray 1980
Amortize $60,000 $7308/yT $3060/yr. $1350/yr.
Annual interest on
treatment 0 75/yT 350/yre

Amortize trtment, 0 17/7r 158/yr.
Annual repairs & mtce,

until rebuilt perm. 24,00/yr. 3000/yT. L200/yr,
Total annual cost until

rebuilt permanent  $9768/yr, 86212 /yr, $6058/yre




Mr. He Re Peterson 2w October 26, 1955

I have shown 7% annual costs of repairs and main-
tenance on the ground line and spray treated proposition as
undoubtedly it would be necessary to re-treat at the ground line and
possibly do a second spraying if we attempt to carry this structure
through to 1980, There will also be bracing to replace and certainly
a number of piling will have to be stubbed by that time,

On the basis of the foregoing it would appear that
the spraying would be economical, However, I am quite concerned about
the fire hazard as it would be necessary to have a watchman available
for possibly a month to watch this bridge after the fairly &mflammable
pentachlorophenol and oil is sprayed on the structure, For that
reason, I do not recommend accepting the Osmose Wood Preserving proposi=
tion and suggest that we carry out our proposed Form 13l work which
covers treating the piling at the ground line with Osmoplastic, utilizing
our own B&B labor,

I am attaching copy of Osmose Wood Preserving Coe
letter of Oct. 21, T understand Mr, Ekberg has also been furnished
with a copye.

WRB:m

Att,

Distrj€r Engineer
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Mre He Re Peterson:

Returning herewith letter of Oct, 13
from Barrett Uivision of Allied Chemical and Dye Corporation
together with brochure covering their creosote and pole
sealer treatment for piling and poles, This application
is apparently quite similar to the Osmoplastic which we have
been using during the 1955 season and cost is about the same,

You will note the brochure suggests 60¢
for a poles, I presume that on that basis the piling being
slightly larger would probably consume 70 or 75¢ worth of
materials, Our material costs for Osmoplastic will average
between 65 and 70¢ per piling so that there is no saving in
the material, and labor cost should be identical, although in
the case of the Barrett material two applications are necessary,
one of creosote and then followed with the pole sealer,

I investigated the Osmoplastic material
rather carefully before recommending it for use on the Eastern
District and contacted a number of utility companies in the
Minnesota area to be sure that those companies were completely
satisfied with the results they were obtaining, For that
reason, I see no reason to revise our present plans to con=
tinue with Osmoplastic which has been used for at least 20
years that we know of, /

Ve

M ‘MM,M)

District|Engineer




OSMOSE WOOD PRESERVING CO.

OF AMERICA, INC.

GEINERAL OFPICHES: 980 EBLLICOTY ST, BUFFALD 9o, N. Y.

Qctober 21, 1955

Mr..W. R. Bjorklund, District Engineer
Northern Pacific Railway Co.
St. Paul 1, i.lnnesota

SUBJECT: Your Bridge No. 24l
Dear Mr. Bjorklund:

Many thanks for the courtesies extended our Messrs.
Scott Hockenberry, Jack Storer, and Bill Evans during their
recent inspection of the subject bridge.

Based on the detalled information supplied us by the above
men we have been able to accurately compute the square footage
of timber surface to which preservative material should be
applied. Thls letter constitutes our proposal for the application
of preservative materiel to all exposed surface areas as well
as the internal treatment of hollow piling. Please note that
the inspection and groundline treatment with Osmoplastic of
pilings is being quoted separately, since we realize your company
may wish to do this work with its own crews,

We propose:.

1. To apply 6% solution of pentachlorophenol to the entire
exposed surface area of pilings, stringers, braces, underdecking
and edges, etc. (We are excluding crossties, ca s, and guard
ralls since these are already properly troutod.g

These areas shall be treated to refusal, and based
on our experience with similar type structures will absorb a
considerable amount of preservative material. It is estimated
that this will result in a retention of .25 pounds dry penta-
chlorophencol per cubic foot of sapwood in the case of piling,
crossties, etc. It may be difficult to secure this same retention
on bottom of decking and the sides and bottom of stringers.

2. To apply our 24-12 fire retardant solution (containing
5% pentachlorophenol) wherever, in the opinion of Contractor,
it 1is deemed necessary, and to take all other precasutions
necessary wherever fire might be deemed a hazard.

3. To sound entire length of each piling and, where sounding
indicates presence of decay, to determine its extent by making
as many borings as deemed advisable. Reports shall be furnished




55MOSE WOOD PRESERVING CO.
OF AMERICA, INC.
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Northern Pacific Railway Co. : ' 'Ootobor 21, 1955

Owner on sheets provided for this purpose, indicating condition
of each individual piling.

. To apply internsl treatment to piling found to be
internally decayed by foreing preservative solution into piling
under pressure to point of refusal.

S. To supply detailed information on condition of
individual piling, gallons of solution applied externally as
well as internally, and gallons of solution applied to each
"Bent T" on report forms, copies of which are attached.

6. To apply Osmoplastic at those points where the cap
rests on the piling. This area is particularly vulnerable to
decay since moisture accumulates there.

7. To inspeot the groundline area of all piling and to
treat with Osmoplastic those which do not come under the category
of "rejects". This groundline treatment involves the application
of Osmoplastic in a zone of from 15 inches below groundline to
3 inches above. However, this area may be increased to as much

- as 30 inches for side hill piling or where the actual ground=-
line area is subjeect to fluctuations due to erosion and filling.
Prior to application, all decayed wood is removed, borings are
made, and the groundline area is thoroughly inspected. We will

include a copy of the report forms used for this particular
work.

8. To supply Northern Pacifie Railway Co. with certificates
of Worimen's Compensation, Property Damage and Public Liability.

9. To furnish all supervision, labor, tools, equipment

and material necgsasry or _reguired.far the preservative treatment
of Owner's bridge Ne. 2;:. y

10. To perform the above described work for the following

sum:
Bridge No. 2}, excluding groundline treatment ..... $5291.6

Groundline troating %%0 pilings at $7.00 each

for "treats®™ and $6.00 each for "re eots”,

cstmt.d .'.'.....".....................‘.....l...‘$1656.‘:
; a—

L1747
It can be expected by Owner that the preservative treatment

»f these bridges in the manner described above will defer their
rep.acement by approximately 25 years.




ific Railway Co. October 21, 1955

We sincerely hope that we will be able to perform this
rk for your company, and if you or any members of your
anization have any questions whatsoever, please call the

rriter collect at Elmwood 5905, Buffalo, New York.

Sincerely,
John L. Surdam
President

LS:bap
slosures
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Sept. 28, 1955.

At
UL

Mr. H. R. Peterson:

Referring to the Chdpman Chemical Co. bulletin cover-
ing the advantages of pentachlorophenol as a wood preservative., I
presume that by the question mark you have in mind that I criticize
the statements that are being presented which indicate that 0.20 1b.
of penta per cubic foot,which is equivalent to 8 lbs. of 2-1/2%, is
equal to 8 1lb. treatment of a 50/50 creosote-petroleum treating sol-
ution.

In reviewing the booklet there is substantial short-range
jnformation indicating that 8 1lb. treatment of 2-1/2% penta might be
equivalent in protection to the creosote-petroleum solution. The first
chart in the booklet establishes this fact.

In the second chart the test using stakes with Southern
Pine sapwood treated with 0.21 1lb. per cubic foot which is slightly more
than 2-1/2% shows an index of condition to be better than 7 lb. treat-
ment of 50/50 creosote as indicated on line . Possibly if the 8 Ib.
treatment had been used, lines 2 aad L probably would have terminated
at appraximately the same point. Line 2 is dropping off rapidly
whereas line l seems to be levelling off.

Tn the 1950 Dow stake tests it is interesting to note
that the 2 and 3% penta treatments show better than the equivalent
140/60 and 60/L40 creocsote treatments but the 101E oil control showed
better than either one. The 101E oil is a heavy recycle oil from a
catalytic cracker and is very high in aromatics. This oil dries when
exposed to the air and forms a varnish-like film over the wood. It
could be that in time this film would break down and there would be a
rapid disintegration of the wood when the fungi could reach the in-
terior. I believe that some of the advantages of the penta treatment
as mentioned at the top part of this page may be due to the oil carrier,

Referring to the next comparison made by the U.5.D.A.
in Mississippi the untreated post had a life of 3.7 years and 100%
failure. The penta treatment which is respectively 3 and L.8%, showed
failure of 2.1 and 1%, but the carrier is used crankcase oil. Crank-
case oil due to its naphthalene chloride content, is an effective
preservative and I call to your attention that posts when treated with
this material had an average life of 15 years; therefore the carrier
in this case is a very effective preservative, as I mention in the
paragraph above.




Mr. H. R.Peterson -2- Sept. 28, 1955.

Duncan and Richards report in the AW.P.A. proceedings
that their tests indicate:

L% penta in suitable gas oil is equivalent to 80/20 creo.-petroleum
3% do. 60/40 do.
23% do. 50/50 do.
2% do. L0/60 do.
1% do. 20/80 do.

On the basis of this information ten railroads have treated ties
accordingly, to evaluate the statements made.

On the page showing the creosote tie o0il story I have
changed the figures presented by Chapman Chemical Co. and have shown
in ink the actual price we would pay. This of course results in a
greater savings per tie than Chapman indicates.

After I have reviewed all the information that is so far
available I believe that creosote still has its many advantages.
Even though they recommend using a 2-1/2% penta in heavy oil, the oil
must be compatible with the penta and we would have to use probably
a No. 5 blend which is slightly higher than No. 6 residual. This
No. 5 blend contains No. 2 oil and if this blend were not used, we
probably would have to dissolve the penta in No. 2 o0il and then add
90% of No. 6. Of course this extra handling and mixing would be
slightly inconvenient but if the equipment were available, the labor
costs I do not think would be materially increased.

In conclusion I do not believe there is still enough
long-range information indicating that 2-1/2% penta at 8 1b. per
cubic foot is equivalent to our 8 1lb. treatment of 50/50 creosote
and oil.

;éngiheer of Water Servi;e.




St. Paul, June 20, 1955.
Mr, H, R. Peterson:

Referring to Mr. Burford's letter of Junme 1k, attached,
concerning penta treated wood:

As a matter of information, my letter of June 16 con-
tained the following cost data adjusted to Brainerd, and includes
all freight over company lines:

Gallon Approx. 8# Treatment

Straight #1 creosote 2h.5¢ 22.74¢/cu.ft.
% penta - #2 oil 22,75¢ 21,11¢ v
5% penta - #6 oil 16.95¢ 15.73¢ *
50:50 creosote & #6 oil 15.1¢ 14.01¢ ®
2%% penta - #6 oil 11.32¢ 10,50¢ *®

You will note that 5% penta in#6 oil for approximately
8 1b. treatment costs more than 50:50 creosote in #6 oil. There is
no selling point as far as I know that can be used that would warrant
the higher cost of treatment with the 5% penta, therefore they are
saying all indications are that the 2&% by weight of penta in heavier
0il is a better cross tie treatment. On what they base their con-
clusions I do not know. I do not believe that sufficient tests
have been made with 2%% penta treating solution to warrant consider-
ing making such a statement. This 23% solution will then cost less
than 50:50 creosote and #6 oil and it is the only argument they seem
to have. You will note that they recommend the #6 oil on account
of other desirable characteristics.

What I do not understand is the fact that they still
recommend a 5% penta in aromatic gas oil for the treatment of poles
and cross members which I do not think have the severe service that
a cross tie would have, especially those ties that are found in pit
run gravel, dirty processed gravel, etc. There is enough data sub-
stantiating the value of penta in 5% solution but I cannot see that
it would justify increasing the treating costs as the 50:50 creosote
petroleum certainly has not been found wanting.

;;gzégaﬁiﬂé;:;§;;?a§§;=§;e.
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St. Paul, Minnesota
June 16, 1955

Mr. R. E. Smith:

Referring to your letter of June 2, file A, about inquiry from
donsanto Chenical Co. as to our use of pentachlorophenol wood preservative,

Your 1952 correspondence is returned herewith., Also retumed are four
copies of questionnaire which has been filled out by Mr. Loom to cover the
extent of use of penta treatment on the Northern Pacifie.

Mr. Loom in his reply advised that we have ncver used any pentachloro-
phenol at Northerm Pacific treating plants. Our use of penta treated
materials has been confined to some car decking and poles which have been
treated at commereial plants.

Mr. Ernstrom in his letter of February 5, 1953 advised that 159,125
fom of penta pressure treated oak car decking were used in construction of
250 gondola cars for the Northern Pacific in 1952 and a similar quantity
would be used in construction of the same number of gondola ecars in 1953,
We are continuing the purchase of penta treated lodgepole pine and northern
white cedar poles from four commercial plants located on our lines. Three
of these plants treat by the non-pressure hot and eold open tank method.
The other plant treats by the standard AREA-AWPA pressure method.

lr. Loom goes on to call attention that on page 4 of their booklet
they indicate cost of standard 5% penta solution will be the same as treat-
ment of No. 1 creosote which at present costs us 23¢ per gallon. Our present
cost of fuel oil is 3.3¢ per gallon. Present average cost of one gallon of
our standard 50-50 ereosote-petroleum solution is 13.2¢ per gallon.

On the assumption that cost of penta would be 23¢ per gallon, the same
as cost of No. 1 ereosote, the cost of penta black oil treatment will amount
to 00.1573 per cubic foot as compared to our cost of $0,1401 per cubic foot
for our current creosote-petroleum solution,

During 1954 we treated at Brainerd, Paradise and Seattle a total of
2,743,705 cubic feet of forest products. If we had treated a similar quantity
with the standard 5% penta solution, the increased cost to the
Northem Pacific would have amounted to $49,192.

1 believe you will readily agree that our present practices should be
continued.

HRP/ jwm B R. PETERSON
attachments




St. Paul, Minn,.
June 16, 1955.

Mr. He R. Peterson:

Referring to your file, attached, more especially Mr.
Loom's letter of June 8 concerning comparative costs of creosote and
pentachlorophenol wood preservatives:

In reviewing Mr. Loom's letter I find that he has based
his costs on approximately 8 lbs. per cubic foot treatment or roughly
0.928 gal, per c.f. retention. His cost of 13.2 ¢ gal. for 50-50
creosote petroleum treating solution does not include freight on company
line. 13.2¢ x 0.928 gives a cost of 12.25¢ per c.f. which checks his
figure of 12.26¢. Creosote delivered at Brainerd costs 2h.5¢ gal. and
#6 o0il delivered at Brainerd, including company freight, is 5.7¢ gale
or a 50-50 creosote-petroleum solution actually costs us 15.1¢ gale.
Based on 0,928 gal. per c.f. our actual charges would then be 1}.01¢
per c.f. for treatment.

On Page L of the Wood Treating Chemicals bulletin in the
file Mr. Loom takes advantage of the statement made that penta treat-
ment’is the same price as Grade 1 creosote. That is how he derived his
23¢ per gales for the penta treating solution. Using 0.928 gal. per
c.f. and the 23¢ per gal. figure that he used as the cost of #1 creo-
sote, we arrive at 21.34¢ per c.f. which corresponds closely to 21.33¢
which Mr. Loom shows in the third to the last paragraph of his letter.

A 5% penta solution which is usually recommended, contains
0.375 1bs. per gal, which costs 11.25¢. Using #2 oil as a carrier at
11.5¢ delivered at Brainerd gives us a cost of 22 75¢ gale Therefore
using a treatment of 0.928 gal. per c.f. we arrive at an actual cost of
21.11¢ per c.f. This is 0,22¢ less than lMr. Loom has calculated.

The last pressure-treating material we handled with
penta was obtained from the Montana Pole Co. and the retention was
6 lbs. per c.f. or 0,75 gal, Based on the figures above, this would
cost 17.06¢ per c.f. If we used #6 oil as a carrier and a 5% penta
solution, we arrive at a cost for treating solution of 16.95¢ gal.
This is still 1.85¢ gal. more than our present creosote mixture and
would cost 15.73¢ per c.f. which is 1,72¢ per ¢.f. more than our pres-
ent creosote treatment, These prices are all based on chemicals de-
livered at Brainerd.




Mr. Ho R. Peterson: June 16, 195k.

Monsanto, Dow and Chapman Chemical Companies realize
that they cannot compete with creosote due to this higher cost, which
appears insignificant but would run into quite a few dollars when
several million c.f. are treated annually. They have therefore now
recommended using a 25% penta solution in #6 oil and this would cost
11,32¢ gal. which would result in a treating cost of 10.5¢ per c.f.
This gives a net retention of 0.17 lbs. per c.f. of penta. This low
treatment is untried and untested and I doubt very much if we could
seriously recommend such a light treatment in view of the fact that
the Ediséon Electric Institute Spec. TD-100, of which you have a copy,
requires a minimum retention of dry penta for incised sections cover-
ing ordinary treatment of 0.5 1lbs. per c.f,

Under these circumstances I can only agree with Mr. Loom
in that we retain our creosote treatment as has been the case, Creo-
sote in heavy petroleum or coal tar pitch also provides a certain amount
of protection against mechanical wear and this is not to be overlooked.
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